
EN

Network Receiver
Réseau Ampli-Tuner

ES

FR

Owner’s Manual

Mode d’emploi

Manual de instrucciones

URL

• The R-N303 and R-N303D network receivers allow you to play back sound in 
high-quality stereo at your own home.

• This manual explains preparations and operations for everyday users of the unit.

• Les récepteurs réseau R-N303 et R-N303D vous permettent de lire des sources audio en 
bénéficiant d’un son stéréo de qualité supérieure dans le confort de votre salon.

• Ce manuel décrit les préparatifs et les procédures pour l’usage quotidien de cette unité.

• Los receptores de red R-N303 y R-N303D permiten reproducir sonido estéreo de alta 
calidad en casa.

• En este manual se explican los preparativos y el funcionamiento de la unidad en el día a 
día.



i En

Englis

The above

Explana
h

IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

 warning is located on the rear of the unit.

tion of Graphical Symbols

The lightning flash with arrowhead symbol 
within an equilateral triangle is intended to alert 
the user to the presence of uninsulated 
“dangerous voltage” within the product’s 
enclosure that may be of sufficient magnitude 
to constitute a risk of electric shock to persons.

The exclamation point within an equilateral 
triangle is intended to alert the user to the 
presence of important operating and 
maintenance (servicing) instructions in the 
literature accompanying the product.

1 Read these instructions.
2 Keep these instructions.
3 Heed all warnings.
4 Follow all instructions.
5 Do not use this apparatus near water.
6 Clean only with dry cloth.
7 Do not block any ventilation openings. Install in accordance 

with the manufacturer’s instructions.
8 Do not install near any heat sources such as radiators, heat 

registers, stoves, or other apparatus (including amplifiers) that 
produce heat.

9 Do not defeat the safety purpose of the polarized or 
grounding-type plug. A polarized plug has two blades with 
one wider than the other. A grounding type plug has two 
blades and a third grounding prong. The wide blade or the 
third prong are provided for your safety. If the provided plug 
does not fit into your outlet, consult an electrician for 
replacement of the obsolete outlet.

10 Protect the power cord from being walked on or pinched 
particularly at plugs, convenience receptacles, and the point 
where they exit from the apparatus.

11 Only use attachments/accessories specified by the 
manufacturer.

12 Use only with the cart, stand, tripod, 
bracket, or table specified by the 
manufacturer, or sold with the apparatus. 
When a cart is used, use caution when 
moving the cart/apparatus combination to 
avoid injury from tip-over.

13 Unplug this apparatus during lightning storms or when unused 
for long periods of time.

14 Refer all servicing to qualified service personnel. Servicing is 
required when the apparatus has been damaged in any way, 
such as power-supply cord or plug is damaged, liquid has 
been spilled or objects have fallen into the apparatus, the 
apparatus has been exposed to rain or moisture, does not 
operate normally, or has been dropped.

CAUTION: TO REDUCE THE RISK OF 
ELECTRIC SHOCK, DO NOT REMOVE 

COVER (OR BACK). NO USER-SERVICEABLE 
PARTS INSIDE. REFER SERVICING TO 

QUALIFIED SERVICE PERSONNEL.

CAUTION
RISK OF ELECTRIC SHOCK

DO NOT OPEN

WARNING
TO REDUCE THE RISK OF FIRE OR ELECTRIC SHOCK, 
DO NOT EXPOSE THIS APPARATUS TO RAIN OR 
MOISTURE.



* This appl

1 IM
UN
Th
ins
req
Ya
to 

2 IM
acc
shi
be
fol
use

3 NO
co
Re
Co
rea
pro
ha
Th
if n
fou
ha

FCC CA
Change 
responsi
operate t

IMPOR
Please re

Model

Serial N

The seri
Retain th
referenc

* This appl
by YAMA

CAN IC

NOTICE
This equ
frequenc
levels of
should b

This tra
E
n

g
lis

h

ies only to products distributed by YAMAHA CORPORATION OF AMERICA. (class B)

(can_b_02)

FCC INFORMATION (U.S.A.)

PORTANT NOTICE: DO NOT MODIFY THIS 
IT!

is product, when installed as indicated in the 
tructions contained in this manual, meets FCC 
uirements. Modifications not expressly approved by 
maha may void your authority, granted by the FCC, 
use the product.
PORTANT: When connecting this product to 
essories and/or another product use only high quality 
elded cables. Cable/s supplied with this product MUST 
 used. Follow all installation instructions. Failure to 
low instructions could void your FCC authorization to 
 this product in the USA.
TE: This product has been tested and found to 

mply with the requirements listed in FCC 
gulations, Part 15 for Class “B” digital devices. 
mpliance with these requirements provides a 
sonable level of assurance that your use of this 
duct in a residential environment will not result in 

rmful interference with other electronic devices. 
is equipment generates/uses radio frequencies and, 
ot installed and used according to the instructions 
nd in the users manual, may cause interference 

rmful to the operation of other electronic devices.

Compliance with FCC regulations does not guarantee 
that interference will not occur in all installations. If 
this product is found to be the source of interference, 
which can be determined by turning the unit “OFF” 
and “ON”, please try to eliminate the problem by using 
one of the following measures:

Relocate either this product or the device that is being 
affected by the interference. 

Utilize power outlets that are on different branch (circuit 
breaker or fuse) circuits or install AC line filter/s.

In the case of radio or TV interference, relocate/
reorient the antenna. If the antenna lead-in is 300 ohm 
ribbon lead, change the lead-in to co-axial type cable.

If these corrective measures do not produce 
satisfactory results, please contact the local retailer 
authorized to distribute this type of product. If you can 
not locate the appropriate retailer, please contact 
Yamaha Corporation of America, A/V Division, 6600 
Orangethorpe Ave, Buena Park, CA90620

The above statements apply ONLY to those products 
distributed by Yamaha Corporation of America or its 
subsidiaries.

UTION
or modifications not expressly approved by the party 
ble for compliance could void the user’s authority to 
he equipment.

TANT
cord the serial number of this unit in the space below.

o.

al number is located on the bottom or rear of the unit.
is Owner’s Manual in a safe place for future 

e.

ies only to products distributed 
HA CORPORATION OF AMERICA.

(Ser.No)

ES-3 (B)/NMB-3(B) 

COMPLIANCE INFORMATION STATEMENT
(DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY PROCEDURE)

Responsible Party: Yamaha Corporation of America
Address: 6600 Orangethorpe Ave., Buena Park, Calif. 

90620
Telephone: 714-522-9011
Type of Equipment: Network Receiver
Model Name: R-N303

This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules and Industry 
Canada licence-exempt RSS standard(s).
Operation is subject to the following two conditions:
1) this device may not cause harmful interference, and
2) this device must accept any interference received including 

interference that may cause undesired operation.
See user manual instructions if interference to radio reception is 
suspected.

* This applies only to products distributed by YAMAHA 
CORPORATION OF AMERICA.

(FCC DoC)

ipment compiles with FCC/IC radiation exposure limits set forth for uncontrolled equipment and meets the FCC radio 
y (RF) Exposure Guidelines and RSS-102 of the IC radio frequency (RF) Exposure rules. This equipment has very low 
 RF energy that it deemed to comply without maximum permissive exposure evaluation (MPE). But it is desirable that it 
e installed and operated with at least 20 cm and more between the radiator and person’s body.

nsmitter must not be co-located or operated in conjunction with any other antenna or transmitter.
ii En



iii En

PLEASE

The prec
damage,

After read
it can be r

WA
This con

■ Pow
• Do not d

- Do not
- Do not
- Do not
- Do not
Using th
cause ele

• Do not t
lightning

• Use this
Failure t
electric 

• Check th
which m
cause a f

• When se
using is 
occurs, i
the plug
turned o
wall AC
power so

• If you he
turn off 
outlet. F

• If not us
power p
cause a f

■ Do 
• Do not d

may cau
notice an
repair fr
qualified

■ Wa
• Do not e

wet cond
bottles o

• Be sur
where 
service

• Yamah
improp

• This pr
applica
lives, h
 READ CAREFULLY BEFORE USE. BE SURE TO FOLLOW THESE INSTRUCTIONS.

autions listed below are to prevent risk of harm to the user and others, as well as to prevent property 
 and to help the user use this unit properly and safely. Be sure to follow these instructions.

ing this manual, be sure to keep it in a safe place where 
eferenced at any time.

RNING
tent indicates “risk of serious injury or death.”

er supply/power cord
o anything that could damage the power cord.
 place it near a heater.
 bend it excessively or alter it.
 scratch it.
 place it under a heavy object.
e power cord with the core of the cord exposed could 
ctric shocks or a fire.

ouch the power plug or cord if there is a chance of 
. Failure to observe this may cause electric shocks.

 unit with the power supply voltage printed on it. 
o connect to an appropriate AC outlet may cause a fire, 
shocks, or malfunctions.
e electric plug periodically and remove any dirt or dust 
ay have accumulated on it. Failure to observe this may 
ire or electric shocks.
tting up the unit, make sure that the AC outlet you are 
easily accessible. If some trouble or malfunction 
mmediately turn off the power switch and disconnect 
 from the AC outlet. Even when the power switch is 
ff, as long as the power cord is not unplugged from the 
 outlet, the unit will not be disconnected from the 
urce.
ar thunder or suspect approaching lightning, quickly 

the power switch and pull the power plug from the AC 
ailure to observe this may cause a fire or malfunctions.
ing the unit for long periods of time, be sure to pull the 
lug from the AC outlet. Failure to observe this may 
ire or malfunctions.

not disassemble
isassemble or modify this unit. Failure to observe this 
se a fire, electric shocks, injury, or malfunctions. If you 
y irregularities, be sure to request an inspection or 

om the dealer where you purchased the unit or from 
 Yamaha service personnel.

openings. A liquid such as water getting into the unit may cause 
a fire, electric shocks, or malfunctions. If any liquid such as 
water seeps into the device, turn off the power immediately and 
unplug the power cord from the AC outlet. Then, request an 
inspection from the dealer where you purchased the unit or from 
qualified Yamaha service personnel.

• Never insert or remove an electric plug with wet hands. Do not 
handle this unit with wet hands. Failure to observe this may 
cause electric shocks or malfunctions.

■ Fire warning
• Do not place any burning items or open flames near the unit, 

since they may cause a fire.

■ Maintenance and care
• Do not use aerosols or spray-type chemicals that contain 

combustible gas for cleaning or lubrication. The combustible 
gas will remain inside the unit, which may cause explosion or 
fire.

■ Battery use
• Do not disassemble a battery. If the contents of the battery get 

on your hands or in your eyes, it can cause blindness or 
chemical burns.

• Do not dispose of batteries in fire. Doing so may result in the 
battery bursting, causing a fire or injury.

• Do not expose a battery to high temperatures, such as direct 
sunlight or a fire. The battery may burst, causing a fire or injury.

• Do not attempt to recharge batteries that are not intended to be 
charged. Charging could cause the battery to burst or leak, 
which can cause blindness, chemical burns, or injury.

• If the batteries do leak, avoid contact with the leaked fluid.
If the battery fluid should come in contact with your eyes, 
mouth, or skin, wash immediately with water and consult a 
doctor. Battery fluid is corrosive and may possibly cause loss of 
sight or chemical burns.

■ Wireless unit
• Do not use this unit near medical devices or inside medical 

facilities. Radio waves from this unit may affect electromedical 
devices.

• Do not use this unit within 15 cm (6 in) of persons with a heart 
pacemaker implant or a defibrillator implant. Radio waves from 
this unit may affect electro-medical devices, such as a heart 
pacemaker implant or defibrillator implant.

■ If you notice any abnormality
• If any of the following abnormalities occur, immediately turn 

off the power and disconnect the power plug. If you are using 
batteries, remove the batteries from this unit.
- The power cord/plug is damaged.
- An unusual smell or smoke is emitted from the unit.
- Foreign material gets into the interior of the unit.

PRECAUTIONS

e to request inspections or repairs from the dealer 
you purchased the unit or from qualified Yamaha 
 personnel.
a cannot be held responsible for damage caused by 
er use or modifications to the unit.
oduct is for ordinary homes. Do not use for 
tions requiring high reliability, such as managing 
ealth care or high-value assets.
ter warning
xpose the unit to rain, use it near water or in damp or 
itions, or place on it any containers (such as vases, 
r glasses) containing liquids which might spill into any 

- There is a loss of sound during use.
- There is a crack or damage in the unit.
Continued use could cause electric shocks, a fire, or 
malfunctions. Immediately request an inspection or repair from 



the deale
Yamaha

• Be caref
suspect t
impact, i
from the
shocks, 
inspectio
qualified

CA
This con

■ Pow
• Do not u

inserted.
shocks, 

• When re
hold the
damage 

• Insert th
Using th
dust to a

■ Ins
• Do not p

accident
• Do not b

unit has 
internal 
observe 
malfunc

• When in
- Do not
- Do not
- Make 

or upsi
- Do not

locatio
Failure t
causing 
space ar
(7-7/8 in

• Ensure t
may cau

• Do not p
contact w
malfunc

• Avoid b
earthqua
injury, q

• Before m
disconne
damage 

■ Hea
• Do not u

time at a
cause pe
loss or ri

• Before c
for all de
or off, m
Failing t
device d
E
n

g
lis

h

r where you purchased the unit or from qualified 
 service personnel.
ul not to drop or apply strong impact to this unit. If you 
he unit may have been damaged due to dropping or 
mmediately turn off the power and pull the power plug 
 AC outlet. Failure to observe this may cause electric 
a fire, or malfunctions. Immediately request an 
n from the dealer where you purchased the unit or from 
 Yamaha service personnel.

UTION
tent indicates “risk of injury.”

er supply/power cord
se an AC outlet where the power plug fits loosely when 
 Failure to observe this may cause a fire, electric 
or burns.
moving the electric plug from an AC outlet, always 
 plug itself and not the cord. Pulling by the cord can 
it and cause electric shocks or a fire.
e power plug firmly all the way into the AC outlet. 
e unit when it is not plugged in sufficiently can cause 
ccumulate on the plug, causing a fire or burns.

tallation
lace the unit in an unstable position where it might 
ally drop or fall over and cause injuries.
lock this unit's ventilation holes (cooling slits). This 
ventilation holes on the top/bottom to prevent the 
temperature from becoming too high. Failure to 
this may trap heat inside the unit, causing a fire or 
tions.
stalling this unit:
 cover it with any cloth.
 install it on a carpet or rug.
sure the top surface faces up; do not install on its sides 
de down.
 use the device in a confined, poorly-ventilated 
n.
o observe the above may trap heat inside the unit, 
a fire or malfunctions. Ensure that there is adequate 
ound the unit: at least 30 cm (11-3/4 in) on top, 20 cm 
) on the sides, and 20 cm (7-7/8 in) on the rear.
hat the top is facing upwards. Failure to observe this 
se malfunctions or for the unit to fall and cause injury.
lace the unit in a location where it may come into 
ith corrosive gases or salt air. Doing so may result in 

tion.
eing near the unit during a disaster, such as an 
ke. Since the unit may turn over or fall and cause 
uickly move away from the unit and go to a safe place.
oving this unit, be sure to turn off the power switch and 
ct all connection cables. Failure to observe this may 
the cables or cause you or someone else to trip and fall.

ring loss
se the unit/speakers or headphones for a long period of 
 high or uncomfortable volume level, since this can 
rmanent hearing loss. If you experience any hearing 
nging in the ears, consult a physician.

• When turning on the AC power in your audio system, always 
turn on the unit LAST, to avoid hearing loss and speaker 
damage. When turning the power off the unit should be turned 
off FIRST for the same reason. Failure to observe the above 
may cause hearing impairment or speaker damage.

■ Maintenance
• Remove the power plug from the AC outlet when cleaning the 

unit. Failure to observe this may cause electric shocks.

■ Handling caution
• Do not insert foreign materials such as metal or paper into the 

ventilation holes of this unit. Failure to observe this may cause a 
fire, electric shocks, or malfunctions. If foreign material gets 
into the unit, immediately shut off the power and pull the power 
plug from the AC outlet / then turn off any amplifiers and 
receivers and request an inspection from the dealer where you 
purchased the unit or from qualified Yamaha service personnel.

• Do not rest your weight on the unit or place heavy objects on it. 
Avoid applying excessive force to the buttons, switches or 
connectors. Failure to observe the above may cause injury or 
unit damage.

• Avoid pulling the connected cables to prevent injuries or 
damage to the unit by causing it to fall.

■ Battery use
• Always replace all batteries at the same time. Do not use new 

batteries together with old ones. Using new ones with old ones 
could cause a fire, burns, or inflammation due to fluid leaks.

• Do not mix battery types, such as alkaline batteries with 
manganese batteries, or batteries from different makers, or 
different types of batteries from the same maker, since this can 
cause a fire, burns, or inflammation due to fluid leaks.

• Keep batteries away from children. A child could accidentally 
swallow a battery. Failure to observe this may also cause 
inflammation due to battery fluid leaks.

• Do not put in a pocket or bag, carry, or store batteries together 
with pieces of metal. The battery could short, burst, or leak, 
causing a fire or injury.

• Always make sure all batteries are inserted in conformity with 
the +/- polarity markings. Failure to do so might result in a fire, 
burns, or inflammation due to fluid leaks.

• When the batteries run out, or if the unit is not to be used for a 
long time remove the batteries from the remote control to 
prevent possible leakage of the battery fluid.

• When storing or discarding batteries, insulate the terminal area 
by applying tape, or some other protection. Mixing them with 
other batteries or metal objects can cause a fire, burns, or 
inflammation due to fluid.

Caution
Do not touch the surface marked with 
this label.
The surface may become hot during 
operation.
iv En

onnecting the unit to other devices, turn off the power 
vices. Also, before turning the power of all devices on 
ake sure that all volume levels are set to the minimum. 
o do so may result in hearing loss, electric shock, or 
amage.



v En

Notice

Indicates
prevent p
data loss

■ Pow
• Indicate

product 
to protec

■ Ins
• Do not u

equipme
observe 
noise.

• Do not u
sunlight
hot, such
excessiv
the unit's
malfunc

• Install th
possible
electron

• If using 
unit near
wireless

■ Con
• If conne

manual f
instructi
with the

• Do not c
interface
different
use digit
digital a
malfunc

■ Han
• Do not p

Failure t
in the pa

• If the am
unit tran
is a chan
unit for 
complet
condens

■ Mai
• When cl

such as b
scrubbin

■ Bat
• Be sure 

regulatio
 points that you must observe in order to 
roduct failure, damage or malfunction and 
, as well as to protect the environment.

er
s points that you must observe in order to prevent 
failure, damage or malfunction and data loss, as well as 
t the environment.

tallation
se this unit in the vicinity of other electronic 
nt, such as a TV, radio or mobile phone. Failure to 
this may cause this unit or the TV or radio to produce 

se this unit in a location that is exposed to direct 
 (such as a vehicle interior), that becomes extremely 
 as near a heater, or extremely cold, or that is subject to 
e dust or vibration. Failure to observe this may cause 
 panel to become deformed, the internal components to 

tion, or for operation to become unstable.
is unit as far away from other electronic equipment as 

.  Digital signals from this unit may interfere with other 
ic equipment.
a wireless network or Bluetooth, avoid installing this 
 metal walls or desks, microwave ovens, or other 
 network devices.

nections
cting external units, be sure to thoroughly read the 
or each unit and connect them in accordance with the 
ons.  Failure to properly handle a unit in accordance 
 instructions could cause malfunctions.
onnect this unit to industrial units.  Digital audio 
 standards for consumer use and industrial use are 
. This unit has been designed to connect to a consumer-
al audio interface. Connections to an industrial-use 
udio interface could not only cause this unit to 
tion, but could also damage the speakers.

dling
lace vinyl, plastic, or rubber products on this unit. 
o observe this may cause discoloration or deformation 
nel of this unit.
bient temperature changes drastically (such as during 

sportation or under rapid heating or cooling) and there 
ce condensation may have formed in the unit, leave the 
several hours without turning on the power until it is 
ely dry before use. Using the unit while there is 
ation can cause malfunctions.

ntenance
eaning the unit, use a dry, soft cloth. Using chemicals 
enzine or thinner, cleaning agents, or chemical 
g cloths can cause discoloration or deformation.

Information

Indicates information of note regarding this product.

■ About content in this manual
• The illustrations and screens in this manual are for instructional 

purposes only.
• The company names and product names in this manual are the 

trademarks or registered trademarks of their respective 
companies.

• Software may be revised and updated without prior notice.
• Information marked by the “ WARNING” icon indicates 

points that may lead to death or serious injury if not observed.
• Information marked with the “ CAUTION” icon indicates 

points that may lead to injury if not observed.
• Information in the “Notice” sections indicates points that you 

must observe to prevent product failure, damage or malfunction 
and data loss.

• Information listed in the “Note” sections indicates 
supplementary information.

• This manual describes the “iPod touch”, “iPhone” and “iPad” 
collectively as the “iPhone”. (“iPhone” refers to the “iPod 
touch”, “iPhone” and “iPad”, unless otherwise specified.)

• In this manual, illustrations of English menu screens are used as 
examples.

Notice and Information
teries
to discard used batteries in accordance with local 
ns.



Contents

1 En

E
n

g
lis

h
P

R
E

PA
R

A
T

IO
N

IN
T

R
O

D
U

C
T

IO
N

B
A

S
IC

 
O

P
E

R
A

T
IO

N
A

D
VA

N
C

E
D

 
O

P
E

R
A

T
IO

N
A

D
D

IT
IO

N
A

L
 

IN
F

O
R

M
A

T
IO

N

INTRODUCTION

What you can do with this unit ................................. 2
Sources that can be played back on this unit ................. 2

Supplied accessories ................................................... 3
Controls and functions ............................................... 4

Front panel ..................................................................... 4
Front display .................................................................. 6
Rear panel ...................................................................... 7
Remote control............................................................... 8

PREPARATION

Connections ............................................................... 10
Connecting audio devices ............................................ 10
Connecting the speakers .............................................. 11
Connecting the FM/AM antennas (R-N303) ............... 12
Connecting the DAB/FM antenna (R-N303D)............ 12
Connecting the network cable ..................................... 13
Preparing a wireless antenna ....................................... 13
Connecting power cord................................................ 13
Turning on the unit ...................................................... 13

Connecting to a network .......................................... 14
Sharing the iOS device setting..................................... 15
Configuring with the router’s WPS push button ......... 16
Set the wireless network connection manually............ 16
Connecting a mobile device to the unit directly 

(Wireless Direct) ..................................................... 17
Verify the network connection status .......................... 18
Configuring MusicCast................................................ 19

BASIC OPERATION

Playback .................................................................... 20
Playing a source........................................................... 20
Switching information on the front display ................. 20
Using the sleep timer ................................................... 21

Listening to FM/AM radio....................................... 22
FM/AM tuning............................................................. 22
Using preset functions ................................................. 22
Radio Data System tuning 

(Only for U.K. and Europe models) ........................ 25
Listening to DAB radio (R-N303D)......................... 26

Preparing the DAB tuning ........................................... 26
Selecting a DAB radio station for reception................ 26
Using preset function................................................... 27
Displaying the DAB information................................. 28
Checking reception strength of each DAB channel 

label ......................................................................... 29
Playing back music via Bluetooth............................ 30

Connecting a Bluetooth device (pairing) ..................... 30
Playing back Bluetooth device contents ...................... 30
Disconnecting a Bluetooth connection ........................ 31

Playing back music stored on media servers 
(PCs/NAS) ............................................................. 32
Setting the media sharing of music files...................... 32
Playback of PC music contents.................................... 33

Listening to Internet radio....................................... 34
Playing back music with AirPlay ............................ 35

Playback of iTunes/iPhone music contents ................. 35

Registering the current playback song/station 
(Preset function) ....................................................36
Registering to a preset ................................................. 36
Recalling a preset......................................................... 36
Clearing a preset .......................................................... 36

ADVANCED OPERATION

Configuring playback settings for different 
playback sources (OPTION menu)......................37
OPTION menu items ................................................... 37

Configuring various functions (SETUP menu) ......39
SETUP menu items ..................................................... 39
Network ....................................................................... 40
Bluetooth ..................................................................... 41
Balance ........................................................................ 41
Max Volume ................................................................ 41
InitialVolume............................................................... 42
AutoPowerStby (Auto Power Standby)....................... 42

Configuring the system settings 
(ADVANCED SETUP menu)...............................43
ADVANCED SETUP menu items .............................. 43
Checking the firmware version (VERSION)............... 43
Selecting the remote control ID (REMOTE ID).......... 43
Setting tuner frequency step (TU) ............................... 43
Restoring the default settings (INIT)........................... 43
Updating the firmware (UPDATE) ............................. 44

Updating the unit’s firmware...................................45

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

Troubleshooting.........................................................46
Supported devices and file formats .........................52

Supported devices........................................................ 52
Supported file formats ................................................. 52

Specifications .............................................................53
Trademarks ...............................................................55
Index ...........................................................................56

Contents



2 En

INT

This unit
It suppor
and netw

Sourc

* You nee

1 Play

2 Play
(See

3 Play

4 Play
(p. 3

N

For details

Mod

3 PC

5 Air

4 NA
RODUCTION

 is a network receiver compatible with a network source such as a media server and mobile device.
ts playback from not only analog sources such as a CD player or AM/FM radio, but also from Bluetooth devices 
ork streaming services.

es that can be played back on this unit

d a commercially available wireless router (access point) when you use a mobile device.

 back the Internet radio (p. 34)

 back the streaming service 
 the supplement for each service.)

 back music files stored on your PC (p. 32)

 back music files stored on your NAS 
2)

5 Play back music files with AirPlay (p. 35)

6 Play back audio content from Bluetooth 
devices (p. 30)

7 Play back your external component (p. 10)

8 Listening to radio (p. 22, 26)

ote

What you can do with this unit

SPEAKERSPHONES

VOLUME

SELECT

Wi

BLUETOOTH

Fi

RETURN

PUSH ENTER

CONNECT

DISPLAY MODE MEMORY BAND PRESET TUNING

BASS TREBLE INPUT

This unit 

1 Internet

2 Streaming service

em

Router*

Play (iTunes)

S

5 AirPlay (iPhone/iPad/iPod touch)

6 Bluetooth

7 CD player etc.

Mobile
device

8 Radio
 on connecting the external devices, see “Connections” (p. 10).



Check th

Remote
What you can do with this unit

E
n

g
lis

h
IN

T
R

O
D

U
C

T
IO

N

at the following accessories are supplied with the product.

Supplied accessories

G

Network Receiver
Réseau Ampli-Tuner

 control FM antenna (R-N303)AM antenna (R-N303)

Batteries (x2) 
(AA, R6, UM-3)

DAB/FM antenna 
(R-N303D)

* One of the above is supplied depending 
on the region of purchase.

R-N303/R-N303D Owner’s Manual 
CD-ROM (Europe model)

R-N303/R-N303D Owner’s Manual 
(except Europe model, this book)

R-N303/R-N303D Quick Start Guide 
(Europe model)

G

■
■
■

■

Network Receiver
3 En



4 En

Front 

1 A (p
Turn

2 STA
Brigh
Diml

N

When not
to unplug 
amount of

3 Fron
Show
unit (

4 DISP
Selec
(p. 20

5 MOD
Sets 
or mo

6 MEM
Regis
TUN
Regis
statio
sourc

7 BAN
Sets 
the in

12
panel

ower)
s on/off (standby) the unit.

NDBY/ON indicator
tly lit: Power is on
y lit: Standby mode

ote

 using this unit for an extended period of time, be sure 
it from the power outlet. This unit uses a minimal 
 power even in standby mode.

t display
s information about the operational status of this 
p. 6).

LAY
ts the information displayed on the front display 
).

E
the FM band reception mode to automatic stereo 
naural (p. 22).

ORY
ters the current radio station as a preset when 
ER is selected as the input source (p. 23, 27).
ters the current playback song or streaming 
n as a preset when NET are selected as the input 
e (p. 36).

8 PRESET j / i
Recalls a preset radio station (p. 24, 22) or song/
streaming station (p. 36).

9 BLUETOOTH indicator
Lights up when the unit is connecting to a Bluetooth 
device.

0 Wi-Fi indicator
This lights when connecting to a wireless network, or 
when the unit is operating as an access point.
It also lights up if you register the unit with the 
MusicCast CONTROLLER app, even if the unit is 
connected to a wired network.

A Remote control sensor
Receives infrared signals from the remote control.

B TUNING jj / ii
Selects the tuning frequency (p. 22) or a DAB radio 
station (p. 26) when TUNER is selected as the input 
source.

Controls and functions

SPEAKERSPHONES

VOLUME

SELECT

Wi

BLUETOOTH

Fi

RETURN

PUSH ENTER

CONNECT

DISPLAY MODE MEMORY BAND PRESET TUNING

BASS TREBLE INPUT

3 0954 6 7

H JIC ED F G

8 BA
D
the radio tuner band when TUNER is selected as 
put source. (p. 22, 26)



C PHO
Outp
listen

D SPE
Turns
SPEA
rear p
press

E BAS
Incre
Cont

F TRE
Incre
Cont

G INPU
Selec

H SEL
Turn 
press

I RET
Retur

CON
Use t
CON
See M

J VOL
Incre
Controls and functions

E
n

g
lis

h
IN

T
R

O
D

U
C

T
IO

N

NES jack
uts audio to your headphones for private 
ing.

AKERS A/B
 on or off the speaker set connected to the 
KERS A and/or SPEAKERS B terminals on the 
anel each time the corresponding button is 

ed.

S +/– 
ases or decreases the low frequency response.
rol range: –10 to +10 (20 Hz)

BLE +/– 
ases or decreases the high frequency response.
rol range: –10 to +10 (20 kHz)

T l / h
ts the input source you want to listen to.

ECT/ENTER (jog dial)
the dial to select a numeric value or setting, and 
 the dial to confirm.

URN
ns to the previous indication of the front display.

NECT
o control the unit using the dedicated MusicCast 
TROLLER app for mobile devices. 
usicCast Setup Guide for details.

UME control
ases or decreases the sound output level.
5 En



6 En

Controls

Front 

N

You can c

1 Infor
Displ
You c
you p

2 STE
Light
signa

3 TUN
Light
statio

N

AM radio

4 Spea
“SP A
enabl
outpu

5 MUT
Blink

6 SLE
Light
 and functions

display

ote

hange the brightness level of the front display by pressing DIMMER (p. 8). 

mation display
ays the current status (such as input name).
an switch the information that is displayed when 
ress DISPLAY (p. 20).

REO indicator
s up when the unit is receiving a stereo FM radio 
l.

ED indicator
s up when the unit is receiving an FM/AM radio 
n signal.

ote

 is available only for R-N303.

ker indicators
” lights up when the SPEAKERS A output is 

ed and “SP B” lights up when the SPEAKERS B 
t is enabled.

E indicator
s when audio is muted.

EP indicator
s up when the sleep timer is on (p. 21).

STEREO SP MUTEA
TUNED SP SLEEPB

1 42 3 5 6



Rear p

1 SER
This 

2 NET
For c
(p. 13

3 ANT
For c

4 Wire
For c

5 Pow
For c

6 OPT
For c
optic

NETW

DIGITA

OPTICA

COAXIA

* The R
Controls and functions

E
n

g
lis

h
IN

T
R

O
D

U
C

T
IO

N

anel

VICE jack
jack is for support use, and is normally not used.

WORK jack
onnecting to a network with a network cable 
).

ENNA terminals
onnecting to the radio antennas (p. 12).

less antenna
onnecting to a network device wirelessly (p. 13).

er cord
onnecting to an AC wall outlet (p. 13).

ICAL jack
onnecting to audio components equipped with 
al digital output (p. 10).

7 COAXIAL jack
For connecting to audio components equipped with a 
coaxial digital output (p. 10).

8 PHONO jacks (R-N303 except Europe model)
For connecting to a turntable (p. 10).

9 CD jacks
For connecting to a CD player (p. 10).

0 LINE 1-3 jacks (R-N303 Europe model, R-N303D)

LINE 1-2 jacks (R-N303 except Europe model)
For connecting to analog audio components (p. 10).

A SPEAKERS terminals
Used to connect speakers (p. 11).

B VOLTAGE SELECTOR
(Only for General model)

SPEAKERS

ANTENNA

CD

GND

PHONO LINE

IN OUT
CLASS 2 WIRING

CABLAGE CLASSE 2

A OR B:8ΩMIN./SPEAKER

A

B

ORK

SERVICE

L

L

L

AM
FM
75

2

VOLTAGE SELECTOR

22020 240 V0

CD LINE

IN OUT

32

76 A B

1 32 4 5

08 9

9 0

(R-N303 except Europe model)

-N303 Europe model and R-N303D are as shown below.
7 En



8 En

Controls

Remo

1 Infra
Send

2 A (p
Turn

3 SLE
Sets 

4 DIMM
Chan
Choo
repea
 and functions

te control

red signal transmitter
s infrared signals.

ower)
s on/off (standby) the unit.

EP
the sleep timer (p. 21).

ER
ges the brightness level of the front display. 

5 SPEAKERS A/B
Turns on and off the set of speakers connected to the 
SPEAKERS A and/or SPEAKERS B terminals on the 
rear panel of this unit when the corresponding key is 
pressed.

6 Input selection keys
Select the input source you want to listen to.

Note

NET key is for network source. Press repeatedly to select a 
desired network source.

7 Radio keys
Operate the radio.
BAND Sets the radio tuner band when 

TUNER is selected as the input 
source (p. 22, 26).

TUNING jj / ii Selects the tuning frequency 
(p. 22) or a DAB radio station 
(p. 26) when TUNER is selected 
as the input source.

8 MEMORY
Registers the current radio station as a preset when 
TUNER is selected as the input source (p. 23, 27).
Registers the current playback song or streaming 
station as a preset when NET are selected as the input 
source (p. 36).

9 CLEAR
Deletes the preset memory (p. 24, 28, 36).

0 MODE
Sets the FM band reception mode to automatic stereo 
or monaural (p. 22).

A Menu operation keys
Cursor keys Selects a menu, setting value or 

other parameter.
ENTER Confirms a selected item.
RETURN Returns to the previous state.

B HOME
Moves up top level when selecting music files, 
folders, etc.

C SETUP
Displays the “SETUP” menu (p. 39).

D NOW PLAYING
Displays music information when selecting music 
files, folders, etc.

LINE 1

CD

TUNER NET BLUETOOTH

BAND

PRESET

TUNING

MUTENOW PLAYING

RETURN

OPTION

VOLUME

CLEAR MODE DISPLAY

MEMORY

LINE 2 PHONO

ENTER

DIMMER SLEEP

SPEAKERS

OPTICAL COAXIAL

BA

HOME

SETUP

REPEAT SHUFFLE

1

2
3
4

B

C H

ID

J

5

8

7

9
0

E

A

F

G

6

(R-N303, except Europe model)
se brightness from 5 levels by pressing this key 
tedly.



E Play
Let y
netw

N

Yamaha d

F PRE
Reca
stream

G DISP
Selec
(p. 20

H OPT
Displ

I MUT
Mute

J VOL
Incre
Controls and functions

E
n

g
lis

h
IN

T
R

O
D

U
C

T
IO

N

back keys
ou play back and perform other operations for 
ork sources and Bluetooth devices.

ote

oes not guarantee the operation of all Bluetooth devices.

SET j / i 
lls a preset radio station (p. 24, 22) or song/

ing station (p. 36).

LAY
ts the information displayed on the front display 
).

ION
ays the “OPTION” menu (p. 37).

E
s the audio output.

UME +/–
ases or decreases the sound output level.

■ Installing batteries
Change all batteries if you notice the operation range of 
the remote control narrows. Before inserting new 
batteries, wipe the battery compartment clean.

■ Operation range
Point the remote control at the remote control sensor on 
this unit and remain within the operating range shown 
below. The area between the remote control and this unit 
must be clear of large obstacles.

AA, R6, UM-3 batteries

Approximately
6 m (20 ft)

Remote control
9 En



10 En

PRE

Conne
Make sur
be heard 
lack bass
Make sur

CA
• Do no

comp
• Do no

speak

N

The input 

Only PC

A
(digi

T

GND
PARATION

cting audio devices
e to connect L (left) to L, R (right) to R, “+” to “+” and “–” to “–”. If the connections are faulty, no sound will 
from the speakers, and if the polarity of the speaker connections is incorrect, the sound will be unnatural and 
. Refer to the owner’s manual for each of your components.
e to use RCA cables to connect audio components.

UTION
t connect this unit or other components to the main power until all connections between components are 
lete.
t let bare speaker wires touch each other or any metal part of this unit. This could damage this unit and/or the 
ers.

ote

Connections

SPEAKERS

ANTENNA

CD

GND

PHONO LINE

IN OUT
CLASS 2 WIRING

CABLAGE CLASSE 2

A OR B:8ΩMIN./SPEAKER

A

B

NETWORK

SERVICE

DIGITAL

OPTICAL

COAXIAL

AM
FM
75

2

OC Audio 
input

Audio
output

Speakers B

DVD player, etc.

udio output
tal coaxial)

Audio output
(digital optical)

CD player, etc.

Audio
output

CD player

CD recorder, etc.

Speakers A

(R-N303 except Europe model)

urntable

Audio 
output
jacks are different on the R-N303 Europe model and on the R-N303D (p. 7).

M signals can be input to the digital (OPTICAL/COAXIAL) jacks of this unit.



N

• Do not b
power co

• The PHO
an MM 

• Connect
the signa
noise wi

• On the R
loops, no
while th
will be o
input is 

Conne

CA
Connect 
If you co
impedanc

■ Con
aRemo

from t
wires 

bLoose
c Insert 

side (u
dTighte

N

When inse
only the b
connection

Speak

SPEAKE
SPEAKE

SPEAKE
SPEAKE

Bi-wirin
Connections

E
n

g
lis

h
P

R
E

PA
R

A
T

IO
N

ote

undle audio cables and speaker cables together with the 
rd. Doing so may generate noise.
NO jacks are designed for connecting a turntable with 

cartridge.
 your turntable to the GND terminal to reduce noise in 
l. However, for some turntables, you may hear less 
thout the GND connection.
-N303D and R-N303 Europe models, to prevent sound 
 sound will be outputted from the LINE 3(OUT) jack 

e LINE 3 input is selected. On other models, no sound 
utputted from the LINE 2(OUT) jack while the LINE 2 
selected.

cting the speakers

UTION
the speakers with an impedance as shown below. 
nnect speakers with an excessively low 
e, this unit may overheat.

necting speaker cables
ve approximately 10 mm (3/8") of insulation 
he ends of the speaker cable and twist the bare 
of the cable firmly together.
n the speaker terminal.
the bare wires of the cable into the gap on the 
pper right or bottom left) of the terminal.
n the terminal.

ote

rting speaker cables into the speaker terminals, insert 

■ Connecting via banana plug
(North America, Australia, 
General models only)

Tighten the knob and then insert the banana plug into the 
end of the corresponding terminal.

■ Bi-wire connection
Bi-wire connection separates the woofer from the 
combined midrange and tweeter section. A bi-wire 
compatible speaker has four binding post terminals. These 
two sets of terminals allow the speaker to be split into two 
independent sections. With these connections, the mid and 
high frequency drivers are connected to one set of terminals 
and the low frequency driver to another set of terminals.

Connect the other speaker to the other set of terminals in 
the same way.

Note

• When making bi-wire connections, remove the shorting bridges 
or cables on the speaker. Refer to the speakers’ instruction 
manuals for more information.

• To use the bi-wire connections, press SPEAKERS A and 
SPEAKERS B (p. 8) so that both speaker indicators (“SP A” 
and “SP B”) light up on the front display.

er connection Speaker impedance

RS A or 
RS B

8  or higher

RS A and 
RS B

16  or higher
(except for North America model)

g 8  or higher

aa

bb

dd

cc

10 mm 
(3/8")

Red:positive (+)
Black:negative (–)

Banana plug

SPEAKERS

CLASS 2 WIR
CABLAGE CLA

A OR B:8ΩMIN./SP

A

B

This unit
Speaker

SPEAKERSPHONES

VOLUME

SELECT

RETURN

PUSH ENTER

CONNECT

DISPLAY MODE MEMORY BAND PRESET TUNING

BASS TREBLE INPUT

SPEAKERS A/B

DIMMER SLEEP

BA
11 En

are speaker wire. If insulated cable is inserted, the 
 may be poor and sound may not be heard.

CD

SPEAKERS

OPTICAL COAXIAL

SPEAKERS A/B



12 En

Connecti

Conne
(R-N3
Connect 
Fix the en
antenna.

N

• If you ex
antenna.

• Unwind
unit.

• The wire

■ Ass

■ Con

NETWORK

DIGITAL

OPTICAL

COAXIAL
ons

cting the FM/AM antennas 
03)
the supplied FM/AM antenna to this unit.
d of the FM antenna to a wall, and place the AM 

ote

perience poor reception quality, install an outdoor 

 only the length of cable needed from the AM antenna 

s of the AM antenna have no polarity.

embling the supplied AM antenna

necting the wires of the AM antenna

Connecting the DAB/FM antenna 
(R-N303D)
Connect the supplied DAB/FM antenna to this unit and fix 
the antenna ends to a wall.

Note

• If you experience poor reception quality, install an outdoor 
antenna.

• The antenna should be stretched out horizontally.

ANTENNA

CD

GND

PHONO LINE

IN OUT

SERVICE

AM
FM
75

FM antenna AM antenna

(except Europe model)

Insert2

ANTENNA

CD

IN OUT

NETWORK

SERVICE

DIGITAL

OPTICAL

COAXIAL

AM
FM
75

LINE

FMDAB
75

DAB/FM antenna
Hold down1



Conne
Connect 
available
cable).

N

Use STP (
electroma

Prepa
If you co
antenna. 
wireless 
For more
device, s

No

Do not ap
may dama

Internet

Modem

This un

Mobile d
(such as
Connections

E
n

g
lis

h
P

R
E

PA
R

A
T

IO
N

cting the network cable
the unit to your router with a commercially-
 STP network cable (CAT-5 or higher straight 

ote

Shielded Twisted Pair) cable to prevent 
gnetic interference.

ring a wireless antenna
nnect the unit wirelessly, erect the wireless 
For information on how to connect the unit to a 
network, see “Connecting to network” (p. 14). 
 information on using this unit with a Bluetooth 
ee “Playing back music via Bluetooth” (p. 30).

tice

Connecting power cord
Plug the power cord into an AC wall outlet after all other 
connections are complete.

WARNING
Only for General model:
Before connecting the power cord, make sure you set 
VOLTAGE SELECTOR of this unit according to your 
local voltage. Improper setting of VOLTAGE SELECTOR 
may cause fire and damage to this unit. 

Turning on the unit
Press A (power) to turn on the unit.ANTENNA

NETWORK

SERVICE

AM
FM
75

LAN

WAN

Network Attached 
Storage 
(NAS)

Router

Network cable

PC

it (rear)

evice 
 iPhone)

(R-N303)

MAINS

VOLTAGE SELECTOR

22020 240 V0

VOLTAGE SELECTOR

22020 240 V0

To the AC wall outlet 
with the power cord

LINE 1

CD

TUNER NET BLUETOOTH

BAND

PRESET

TUNING

CLEAR MODE DISPLAY

MEMORY

LINE 2 PHONO

DIMMER SLEEP

SPEAKERS

OPTICAL COAXIAL

BA

A  (power)
13 En

ply excessive force on the wireless antenna. Doing so 
ge the antenna.



14 En

There are

N

• Some se
unit to th

• Each ser
• To use th
• When pl

■ Con
Connect 

■ Con

N

• For info
• To switc

“Wired”

WAC 
If you tu
initialize
iOS dev
LAN (un

If you h
If you p
the secti

Con
devi

Con
on th

Con
with

Con
app

Con
rout
 several methods to connect the unit to a network. Select a connection method according to your environment.

ote

curity software installed on your PC or the firewall settings of network devices (such as a router) may block the access of the 
e network devices or the Internet. In these cases, configure the security software or firewall settings appropriately.
ver must be connected to the same subnet as the unit.
e service via the Internet, broadband connection is strongly recommended.
aying a high-resolution audio source via the network, we recommend connecting by cable to the router for stable playback.

necting with a wireless router (access point)
to the network with the method listed below that corresponds to your environment.

necting to a router using a cable

ote

rmation on how to set the IP address and other menu items, please refer to page 40.
h from a wireless LAN connection to a wired LAN connection, set the “Connection” under the “Network” setup menu to 
 (p. 40).

Connecting to a network

(Wireless Accessory Configuration)
rn on the power to the unit right after you purchase or 
 it, the unit will automatically use the network settings of the 
ice (iPhone/iPad/iPod touch) and try to connect to a wireless 
less the unit is already connected to a wired LAN).

ave an iOS device, follow the procedure from Step 6 in the section “Sharing the iOS device setting” (p. 15).
lan to connect the unit wirelessly by another method, press RETURN to exit the current screen, and then proceed to one of 
ons below.

R-N303 XXXXXX
WAC

R-N303 (example)

necting using the Wi-Fi setting of the iOS 
ce (iPhone / iPad / iPod touch)

Share the Wi-Fi setting of the iOS 
device (p. 15)

necting using WPS push button configuration 
e wireless router (or access point)

Use the WPS push button 
configuration (p. 16)

necting with a wireless router (access point) 
out WPS push button configuration

Set the network connection 
manually (p. 16)

necting with the MusicCast CONTROLLER See “Configuring MusicCast” 
(p. 19) for details.

necting using the DHCP server function of the 
er

You can connect to the network by 
simply making a wired connection 
(p. 13)



■ Con

N

When the 
back conte
or wireles

Sharin
You can e
connectio
touch).
Before pr
connecte

N

• If you pe
initialize

• This con
wireless 
connectio

1 Pre

2 Use
“Ne

N

To return 

3 Use
“Co

4 Use
“Wi

Con
(Wir

Cursor ke

 ¡
WI
Connecting to a network

E
n

g
lis

h
P

R
E

PA
R

A
T

IO
N

necting without a wired router or wireless router (access point)

ote

unit is connected to the network with Wireless Direct, it cannot connect to any other wireless router (access point). To play 
nts from the Internet or to update the firmware of this unit over the network, connect the unit to a network with a wired router 

s router (access point).

g the iOS device setting
asily setup a wireless connection by applying the 
n settings on iOS devices (iPhone/iPad/iPod 

oceeding, confirm that your iOS device is 
d to a wireless router (access point).

ote

rform the following procedure, all network settings will be 
d.
figuration does not work if the security protocol of your 
router (access point) is WEP. In this case, use another 
n method.

ss SETUP.

 the cursor keys (  / ) to select 
twork” and press ENTER.

ote

to the previous state, press RETURN.

 the cursor keys (  / ) to select 
nnection” and press ENTER.

 the cursor keys (  / ) to select 
reless” and press ENTER.

5 Use the cursor keys (  / ) to select “Share 
Setting” and then press ENTER twice.

Note

When connected to a wired network, the front display will show 
the messages “LAN CBL” and “Pls disconnect”. Unplug the 
network cable from the unit, and press the ENTER key.

6 On the iOS device, select the unit as the 
AirPlay speaker in the Wi-Fi screen.

7 Check that the “Network” field is set to your 
preferred network, and then tap “Next”.

When the sharing process finishes, the unit is 
automatically connected to the selected network 
(access point).
When the setting finishes, verify whether the unit is 
connected to a wireless network (p. 18).

necting wirelessly to a mobile device 
eless Direct)

Connect wirelessly with Wireless 
Direct (p. 17)

MUTENOW PLAYING

RETURN

OPTION

VOLUME

CLEAR MODE DISPLAY

ENTER

HOME

SETUP

RETURN

SETUP

ENTER
ys  / 

WPS
RELESS

The name of this unit

Example (iOS 10)

Tap here to start setup

The network currently 
selected
15 En



16 En

Connecti

Config
push b
You can 
of the W

N

This confi
wireless ro
case, use a

1 Pre

2 Use
“Ne

N

To return 

3 Use
“Co

4 Use
“Wi

5 Pre
“Co

6 Pus
(acc
Whe
appe
finis
wire
If “C
try a

7 To e

About
WPS (W
Wi-Fi A
wireless

Cursor ke

 ¡
WI
ng to a network

uring with the router’s WPS 
utton

easily set up a wireless connection with one push 
PS button.

ote

guration does not work if the security method of your 
uter (access point) is WEP or WPA2-TKIP. In this 
nother connection method.

ss SETUP.

 the cursor keys (  / ) to select 
twork” and press ENTER.

ote

to the previous state, press RETURN.

 the cursor keys (  / ) to select 
nnection” and press ENTER.

 the cursor keys (  / ) to select 
reless” and press ENTER.

ss ENTER twice.
nnecting” appears on the front display.

h the WPS button on the wireless router 
ess point).
n the connection process finishes, “Completed” 
ars on the front display. When the setting 
hes, verify whether the unit is connected to a 
less network (p. 18).
ompleted” does not appear, repeat from Step 1 or 
nother connection method.

xit from the menu, press SETUP.

Set the wireless network connection 
manually
Before performing the following procedure, check the 
security method and security key on the wireless router 
(access point).

1 Press SETUP.

2 Use the cursor keys (  / ) to select 
“Network” and press ENTER.

Note

To return to the previous state, press RETURN.

3 Use the cursor keys (  / ) to select 
“Connection” and press ENTER.

4 Use the cursor keys (  / ) to select 
“Wireless” and press ENTER.

5 Use the cursor keys (  / ) to select 
“ManualSetting” and press ENTER.

6 Use the cursor keys (  / ) to select “SSID” 
and press ENTER.

 WPS

MUTENOW PLAYING

RETURN

OPTION

VOLUME

CLEAR MODE DISPLAY

ENTER

HOME

SETUP

RETURN

SETUP

ENTER
ys  / 

WPS
RELESS

MUTENOW PLAYING

RETURN

OPTION

VOLUME

CLEAR MODE DISPLAY

ENTER

HOME

SETUP

ENTER

RETURN

SETUP

Cursor keys

 ¡SSID
MANUAL

 ¡
SSID
i-Fi Protected Setup) is a standard established by the 
lliance, which allows easy establishment of a 
 home network.



7 Use
wire
RET
Use 
the c
You
PRE

8 Use
“Se

9 Use
sec

Settings
None, W

N

If you sele
communic

10 Use
“Se

11 Use
on t
pres
If yo
char
If yo
in St
hexa
Use 
ente

12 Use
“Co
the 
If th
secu
repe
Veri
netw

13 To e

 ¡
SE

KE
Connecting to a network

E
n

g
lis

h
P

R
E

PA
R

A
T

IO
N

 the cursor keys to enter the SSID on the 
less router (access point), and press 
URN to previous state.
the cursor keys ( / ) to select a character and 
ursor keys ( / ) to move the edit position.

 can insert / delete a character, by pressing 
SET i (insert) or PRESET j (delete).

 the cursor keys (  / ) to select 
curity” and press ENTER.

 the cursor keys (  / ) to select desired 
urity method and press RETURN.

EP, WPA2-PSK (AES), Mixed Mode

ote

ct “None”, the connection may be insecure since the 
ation is not encrypted.

 the cursor keys (  / ) to select 
curity Key” and press ENTER.

 the cursor keys to enter the security key 
he wireless router (access point), and 
s RETURN to previous state.
u select “WEP” in Step 9, enter either 5 or 13 
acter string, or 10 or 26 hexadecimal digits.
u select “WPA2-PSK (AES)” or “Mixed Mode” 
ep 10, enter either 8 to 63 character string or 64 
decimal digits.
the remote control keys as described in Step 7 to 
r the key.

 the cursor keys (  / ) to select 
nnect [ENT]” and press ENTER to save 
setting.
e unit does not connect, check the SSID and 
rity key on the wireless router (access point) and 
at from Step 6.
fy whether the unit is connected to a wireless 
ork (p. 18).

xit from the menu, press SETUP.

Connecting a mobile device to the 
unit directly (Wireless Direct)
Using Wireless Direct, this unit can operate as a wireless 
network access point that mobile devices can directly 
connect to.

Note

You will not be able to connect your mobile device or this unit to 
the Internet while Wireless Direct is in use. For this reason, 
Internet-based services such as Internet radio will be unavailable.

1 Press SETUP.

2 Use the cursor keys (  / ) to select 
“Network” and press ENTER.

Note

To return to the previous state, press RETURN.

3 Use the cursor keys (  / ) to select 
“Connection” and press ENTER.

4 Use the cursor keys (  / ) to select 
“W.Direct” and press ENTER.

5 Press ENTER to display the SSID for this 
unit, and press RETURN to previous state.

6 Use the cursor keys (  / ) to select 
“Security” and press ENTER.

WPA2-PSK(AES)
CURITY

Y

MUTENOW PLAYING

RETURN

OPTION

VOLUME

CLEAR MODE DISPLAY

ENTER

HOME

SETUP

ENTER

RETURN

SETUP

Cursor keys

 ¡SSID
W.DIRECT

 ¡WPA2-PSK(AES)
W.DIRECT
17 En



18 En

Connecti

7 Use
sec

Settings
None, W

If yo

N

If you sele
communic

8 Use
“Se

9 Use
on t
stat
Ente
hexa
Use 
the c
You
PRE

10 Use
“Co
the 
The 
for s
Whe
disp

11 Con
dev
For 
the i
(1) E
(2) S

a
(3) W

s
If th
secu
setti
whe
(p. 1

12 To e

KE
ng to a network

 the cursor keys (  / ) to select desired 
urity method and press RETURN.

PA2-PSK (AES)

u select “None”, go to step 10 below.

ote

ct “None”, the connection may be insecure since the 
ation is not encrypted.

 the cursor keys (  / ) to select 
curity Key” and press ENTER.

 the cursor keys to enter the security key 
his unit, and press RETURN to previous 
e.
r either 8 to 63 character string or 64 
decimal digits.
the cursor keys ( / ) to select a character and 
ursor keys ( / ) to move the edit position.

 can insert / delete a character, by pressing 
SET i (insert) or PRESET j (delete).

 the cursor keys (  / ) to select 
nnect [ENT]” and press ENTER to save 
setting.
SSID and security key information is required 
etup of a mobile device.
n you select the “SSID” in Step 5, you can 
lay the SSID configured for this unit.

figure the Wi-Fi settings of a mobile 
ice.
details on settings of your mobile device, refer to 
nstruction manual of the mobile device.
nable the Wi-Fi function on the mobile device.
elect the SSID of this unit from the list of 
vailable access points.

hen you are prompted for a password, enter the 
ecurity key displayed in Step 9.

e Wireless Direct connection cannot be made, the 
rity key may be incorrect. Configure the Wi-Fi 
ngs of a mobile device again. You can verify 
ther the unit is connected to a wireless network 
8).

xit from the menu, press SETUP.

Verify the network connection status
Perform the following procedure to verify the unit’s 
connection to a network.

Note

When using Wireless Direct, you will not be able to check the 
status of the network connection.

1 Press SETUP.

2 Use the cursor keys (  / ) to select 
“Network” and press ENTER.

Note

To return to the previous state, press RETURN.

3 Use the cursor keys (  / ) to select 
“Information” and press ENTER.

4 Use the cursor keys (  / ) to select 
“STATUS”.

When “Connect” appears, the unit is connected to a 
network. If “Disconnect” appears, reset connection.

5 To exit from the menu, press SETUP.

Y

MUTENOW PLAYING

RETURN

OPTION

VOLUME

CLEAR MODE DISPLAY

ENTER

HOME

SETUP

RETURN

SETUP

ENTER
Cursor keys  / 

 ¡Connect
STATUS



Config

■ Abo
Use Mus
compatib
With the 
can easily
server (a 
(streamin
• All M

from t
• Multip

rooms
• Suppo

(stream
• Netwo

Visit the 
MusicCa
http://ww

N

To use Mu
the Yamah
http://dow

■ Mu

To use ne
MusicCa
CONTRO
Search fo
in the Ap
Connecting to a network

E
n

g
lis

h
P

R
E

PA
R

A
T

IO
N

uring MusicCast

ut MusicCast
icCast to share music between MusicCast-
le devices in multiple rooms.
dedicated “MusicCast CONTROLLER” app, you 
 enjoy music from your smartphone, a media 

personal computer or NAS) or Internet radio 
g services) wherever you are in your home.
usicCast-compatible devices can be operated 
he dedicated “MusicCast CONTROLLER” app
le devices that support MusicCast in separate 
 can be linked to play music simultaneously
rts music playback through Internet radio 
ing services)

rk settings for devices that support MusicCast

following website for more information on 
st and on which devices are compatible.
w.yamaha.com/musiccast/

ote

sicCast, download the MusicCast Setup Guide from 
a Downloads website.
nload.yamaha.com/

sicCast CONTROLLER

twork functionality with a device that supports 
st, you need to use the “MusicCast 
LLER” dedicated app for mobile devices.

r and install “MusicCast CONTROLLER” (free) 
p Store or on Google Play.

■ Registering a MusicCast network
Register this unit to a MusicCast network.
At the same time, configure the network connection 
settings for this unit.

Note

When connecting to a wireless network, have the SSID and the 
security key for the wireless LAN router (access point) on hand.

1 Start the “MusicCast CONTROLLER” app, 
and tap “SETUP”.

Note

When configuring the settings on each subsequent device that 
supports MusicCast, tap “Register New Device” in the app’s 
“ ”.

2 Following the instructions on the screen of 
your mobile device, use the “MusicCast 
CONTROLLER” and press the CONNECT 
button on the front of this unit’s panel for five 
seconds.

3 Following the instructions on the screen of 
your mobile device, use the “MusicCast 
CONTROLLER” to configure the network 
settings.

This completes the network settings for registering the 
device to the MusicCast network.
Use “MusicCast CONTROLLER” to play back music.

Note

AirPlay and DSD sound cannot be transmitted. Music can only be 
played back from this unit.

SPEAKERSPHONES

VOLUME

SELECT

Wi

BLUETOOTH

Fi

RETURN

PUSH ENTER

CONNECT

DISPLAY MODE MEMORY BAND PRESET TUNING

BASS TREBLE INPUT

CONNECT
19 En



20 En

BAS

Playin

1 Pre
sele

2 Pre
sele
The 
conf
disp

N

• When on
connecti
(A and B
front dis

• When li

3 Play

4 Pre
outp

N

• You can
TREBLE

• You can
option in

SPEAKE

V

IC OPERATION

g a source

ss one of the input selection keys to 
ct the input source you want to listen to.

ss SPEAKERS A and/or SPEAKERS B to 
ct speakers A and/or speakers B.
selected speakers will be enabled, and you can 
irm which speakers are selected on the front 
lay (p. 6).

ote

e set of speakers is connected using bi-wire 
ons, or when using two sets of speakers simultaneously 
), make sure “SP A” and “SP B” are displayed on the 

play.
stening with headphones, turn off the speakers.

 the source.

ss VOLUME +/– to adjust the sound 
ut level.

ote

 adjust the tonal quality by using the BASS +/– and 
 +/– on the front panel (p. 5). 

 also adjust the speaker balance by using the “Balance” 
 the “SETUP” menu (p. 41).

Switching information on the front 
display
When you select a network source or Bluetooth as the 
input source, you can switch playback information on the 
front display.

1 Press DISPLAY.
Each time you press the key, the displayed item 
changes.

About 3 seconds later, the corresponding information 
for the displayed item appears.

Note

“_” (underscore) will be displayed for characters not supported 
by the unit.

Playback

LINE 1

CD

TUNER NET BLUETOOTH

BAND

PRESET

TUNING

CLEAR MODE DISPLAY

MEMORY

LINE 2 PHONO

DIMMER SLEEP

SPEAKERS

OPTICAL COAXIAL

BA

MUTENOW PLAYING

RETURN

OPTION

VOLUME

HOME

SETUP

RS A/B

OLUME

Input selection 
keys

Input source Item

Bluetooth
Track (song title), Artist (artist name), 
Album (album name)

Server
AirPlay

Track (song title), Artist (artist name), 
Album (album name), Time (elapsed time)

Net Radio
Track (song title), Album (album name), 
Time (elapsed time), Station (station name)

BAND

PRESET

TUNING

MUTENOW PLAYING

RETURN

OPTION

VOLUME

CLEAR MODE DISPLAY

MEMORY

ENTER

HOME

SETUP

DISPLAY

SP A

Track
INFO

SP A

› Track #1
SERVER



Using
Use this 
mode aft
useful wh
playing.

N

The sleep 

1 Pre
time
Each
chan

The 
of ti

If th
fron

N

• To disab
• The slee
A (powe

S

 S
Playback

E
n

g
lis

h
B

A
S

IC
 

O
P

E
R

A
T

IO
N

 the sleep timer
feature to automatically set this unit to standby 
er a certain amount of time. The sleep timer is 
en you are going to sleep while this unit is 

ote

timer can only be set with the remote control.

ss SLEEP repeatedly to set the amount of 
 before this unit is set to standby mode.
 time you press SLEEP, the front display 
ges as shown below.

SLEEP indicator blinks while setting the amount 
me for the sleep timer.

e sleep timer is set, the SLEEP indicator on the 
t display lights up.

ote

le the sleep timer, select “Sleep Off”.
p timer setting can also be canceled by pressing 
r) to set this unit to standby mode.

LINE 1

CD

TUNER NET BLUETOOTH

BAND

PRESET

TUNING

CLEAR MODE DISPLAY

MEMORY

LINE 2 PHONO

DIMMER SLEEP

SPEAKERS

OPTICAL COAXIAL

BA

A
SLEEP

 (power)

Sleep 120 min.

leep Off Sleep 30 min. Sleep 60 min.

Sleep 90 min.

SLEEP

leep120 min.
21 En



22 En

N

The R-N3

FM/AM

1 Pre
sou

2 Pre
rece

3 Pre
To s
TUN

If a 
indic
broa
will 

N

• If the sta
desired s

• When th
switchin

  
ote

03D does not include an AM tuner.

 tuning

ss TUNER to select “TUNER” as the input 
rce.

ss BAND repeatedly to select the 
ption band (FM or AM).

ss TUNING jj / ii to set a frequency.
earch stations automatically, press and hold 
ING jj / ii for a second.

broadcast is being received, the “TUNED” 
ator on the front display will light up. If a stereo 
dcast is being received, the “STEREO” indicator 
also light up.

ote

tion signals are weak, tuning search does not stop at the 
tation.
e signal reception for an FM radio station is unstable, 
g to monaural may improve it.

■ Improving FM reception (FM mode)
If the signal from the station is weak and the sound quality 
is not good, set the FM band reception mode to monaural 
mode to improve reception.

1 Press MODE repeatedly to select “Stereo” 
(automatic stereo mode) or “Mono” 
(monaural mode) when this unit is tuned in to 
an FM radio station.
When Mono is selected, FM broadcasts will be heard 
in monaural sound.

Note

The STEREO indicator on the front panel lights up while 
listening to a station in stereo mode (p. 6).

Using preset functions
You can register up to 40 radio stations as presets. Once 
you have registered stations, you can easily tune in to 
them by recalling the presets. You can automatically 
register FM stations that have strong signals. If the FM 
stations you want to store have weak signals, you can 
register them manually (p. 23). 

■ Registering radio stations automatically 
(FM station only)

Note

• When you register radio stations automatically, radio stations 
currently registered to preset numbers may be overwritten.

• If the station you want to register is weak in signal strength, try 
using the manual preset tuning method.

• Only for U.K. and Europe models:
Only Radio Data System broadcasting stations can be preset 
automatically.

• FM stations registered as presets using the automatic preset 
registration feature will be heard in stereo.

Listening to FM/AM radio

LINE 1

CD

TUNER NET BLUETOOTH

BAND

PRESET

TUNING

CLEAR MODE DISPLAY

MEMORY

LINE 2 PHONO

DIMMER SLEEP

SPEAKERS

OPTICAL COAXIAL

BA

TUNING jj / ii BAND

TUNER

STEREO
TUNED

SP A

  FM 87.55MHz
Frequency

BAND

PRESET

TUNING

MUTENOW PLAYING

RETURN

OPTION

VOLUME

CLEAR MODE DISPLAY

MEMORY

ENTER

HOME

SETUP

MODE



1 Pre
sou

2 Pre
The 

3 Use
Pre

This
seco
To b

N

• Before s
to be use
the remo

• To cance

When sca
then the d

Cursor ke

  
OP

 0
RE

Pres
Listening to FM/AM radio

E
n

g
lis

h
B

A
S

IC
 

O
P

E
R

A
T

IO
N

ss TUNER to select “TUNER” as the input 
rce.

ss OPTION on the remote control.
“OPTION” menu is displayed (p. 37).

 the cursor keys (  / ) to select “Auto 
set”, and then press ENTER.

 unit starts scanning the FM band about 5 
nds later from the lowest frequency upwards.
egin scanning immediately, press ENTER.

ote

canning begins, you can specify the first preset number 
d by pressing PRESET j / i or cursor keys ( / ) on 
te control.
l scanning, press RETURN.

nning is complete, “FINISH” is displayed and 
isplay returns to original state.

■ Registering a radio station manually

1 Tune in to the desired radio station.
See “FM/AM tuning” (p. 22).

2 Press MEMORY.

Note

By holding down MEMORY for more than 3 seconds, you 
can skip the following steps and automatically register the 
selected station to an empty preset number (i.e., the preset 
number following the last preset number used).

3 Press PRESET j / i to select the preset 
number to which the station will be 
registered.
When you select a preset number to which no station 
is registered, the message “Empty” is displayed.

4 Press MEMORY.
When registration is complete, the display returns to 
the original state.

Note

To cancel registration, press RETURN or do not perform any 
operations for about 30 seconds.

LINE 1

CD

TUNER NET BLUETOOTH

BAND

PRESET

TUNING

MUTENOW PLAYING

RETURN

OPTION

VOLUME

CLEAR MODE DISPLAY

MEMORY

LINE 2 PHONO

ENTER

DIMMER SLEEP

SPEAKERS

OPTICAL COAXIAL

BA

HOME

SETUP

TUNER

BAND

PRESET j / i

RETURN

OPTION

ENTER
ys  / 

SP A

Auto Preset
TION

SP A

1:FM 87.50MHz
ADY

et number Frequency

BAND

PRESET

TUNING

MUTENOW PLAYING

RETURN

OPTION

VOLUME

CLEAR MODE DISPLAY

MEMORY

ENTER

HOME

SETUP

MEMORY PRESET j / i

03: Empty
 99.15

“Empty” (not in use) or the frequency 
currently registered.
23 En



24 En

Listening

■ Rec
You can 
either an 

1 Pre
sou

2 Pre
num

N

• Preset n
• “No Pre

■ Cle
You can 
preset nu

Cursor k
 to FM/AM radio

alling a preset station
recall preset stations that you registered using 
automatic station preset or manual station preset.

ss TUNER to select “TUNER” as the input 
rce.

ss PRESET j / i to select a preset 
ber.

ote

umbers to which no stations are registered are skipped.
sets” is displayed if no stations are registered.

aring a preset station
clear radio stations that are registered to the 
mbers.

1 Press TUNER to select “TUNER” as the input 
source.

2 Press OPTION.

3 Use the cursor keys (  / ) to select “Clear 
Preset” and press ENTER.

4 Use the cursor keys (  / ) to select a preset 
station to be cleared and press ENTER.
If the preset station is cleared, “Cleared” appears and 
then the next in-use preset number is displayed.

5 Repeat Step 4 until all desired preset stations 
are cleared.

6 To exit from the “OPTION” menu, press 
OPTION.

You can also use the following steps to cancel registration 
of a station.

1 Press TUNER to select “TUNER” as the input 
source.

2 Press CLEAR.

3 Use the PRESET j / i to select a preset 
station to be cleared and press CLEAR.

If the preset station is cleared, “Cleared” appears.

LINE 1

CD

TUNER NET BLUETOOTH

BAND

PRESET

TUNING

CLEAR MODE DISPLAY

MEMORY

LINE 2 PHONO

ENTER

DIMMER SLEEP

SPEAKERS

OPTICAL COAXIAL

BA

TUNER

PRESET j / i

LINE 1

CD

TUNER NET BLUETOOTH

BAND

PRESET

TUNING

MUTENOW PLAYING

RETURN

OPTION

VOLUME

CLEAR MODE DISPLAY

MEMORY

LINE 2 PHONO

ENTER

OPTICAL COAXIAL

HOME

SETUP

TUNER

CLEAR

ENTER

OPTION

eys  / 

 01:FM 88.10MHz
CLEAR

Preset station to be cleared

 01:Cleared
CLEAR

 01:FM 88.10MHz
CLEAR

Preset station to be cleared



Radio
U.K. a
Radio Da
FM statio
various ty
“Program
“Clock T
broadcas

■ Dis
info

1 Tun
broa

N

We recom
(p. 22) bef
stations.

2 Pre
Each

Abo
for t

Program

Program

Radio Te

Clock Ti

Frequen

Pr
IN

  
10
Listening to FM/AM radio

E
n

g
lis

h
B

A
S

IC
 

O
P

E
R

A
T

IO
N

 Data System tuning (Only for 
nd Europe models)
ta System is a data transmission system used by 
ns in many countries. The unit can receive 
pes of Radio Data System data, such as 
 Service”, “Program Type,” “Radio Text” and 
ime”, when it is tuned into a Radio Data System 
ting station.

playing Radio Data System 
rmation

e in to the desired Radio Data System 
dcasting station.

ote

mend that you first register radio stations automatically 
ore tuning in to Radio Data System broadcasting 

ss DISPLAY.
 time you press the key, the displayed item changes.

ut 3 seconds later, the corresponding information 
he displayed item appears.

Note

“Program Service”, “Program Type”, “Radio Text”, and “Clock 
Time” are not displayed if the radio station does not provide the 
Radio Data System service.

■ Receiving traffic information 
automatically (R-N303 only)

When “TUNER” is selected as the input source, the unit 
automatically receives traffic information. To enable this 
function, follow the procedure below to set the traffic 
information station.

1 When “TUNER” is selected as the input 
source, press OPTION.

2 Use the cursor keys (  / ) to select 
“TrafficProgram” and press ENTER.
The traffic information station search will start in 
5 seconds. Press ENTER again to start the search 
immediately.

Note

• To search upward/downward from the current frequency, press 
the cursor keys ( / ) while “READY” is displayed.

• To cancel the search, press RETURN.
• Texts in parentheses denote indicators on the front display.

The following screen appears for about 3 seconds 
when the search finishes.

Note

“TP Not Found” appears for about 3 seconds when no traffic 
information stations are found.

 Service Program service name

 Type Current program type

xt Information on the current program

BAND

PRESET

TUNING

MUTENOW PLAYING

RETURN

OPTION

VOLUME

CLEAR MODE DISPLAY

MEMORY

ENTER

HOME

SETUP

DISPLAY

STEREO
TUNED

SP A

ogram Type
FO

Item name

STEREO
TUNED

SP A

  CLASSICS
8.00

Information

TUNER NET BLUETOOTH

BAND

PRESET

TUNING

MUTENOW PLAYING

RETURN

OPTION

VOLUME

CLEAR MODE DISPLAY

MEMORY

ENTER

HOME

SETUP

TUNER

RETURN

OPTION

ENTER
Cursor keys  / 

TUNED

TP  FM101.30MHz
FINISH

Traffic information station (frequency)
25 En

me Current time

cy Frequency



26 En

DAB (Di
signals. T
audio cod

N

This unit s

Prepa
Before tu
performe
the initia
To listen 
described
N303D)”

1 Pre
sou

2 Pre
The 
disp
Whe
scan

N

• If n
“N
fol
DA

• Yo
lab

• To 
sta
“O
DA
num
gital Audio Broadcasting) uses digital signals for clearer sound and more stable reception compared to analog 
his unit can also receive DAB+ (an upgraded version of DAB) that allows for more stations using MPEG-4 
ec (AAC+), which has a more efficient transmission method.

ote

upports Band III (174 to 240 MHz) only.

ring the DAB tuning
ning in to DAB stations, an initial scan must be 
d. When you select the DAB for the first time, 
l scan is performed automatically.
to a DAB station, connect the antenna as 
 in “Connecting the DAB/FM antenna (R-
 (p. 12). 

ss TUNER to select “TUNER” as the input 
rce.

ss BAND to select the DAB band.
initial scan starts. During the scan, the progress is 
layed on the front panel display.
n the scan is complete, the top of the list of the 
ned stations appears on the front panel display.

ote

o DAB radio stations are found by an initial scan, 
ot Found” will appear on the front panel display, 
lowed by “Off Air”. Press BAND twice to re-select the 
B band and scan again.

u can check reception strength of each DAB channel 
el (p. 29).
perform an initial scan again after some DAB radio 
tions are stored, select “Initiate Scan” (p. 37) in the 
PTION” menu. If you perform an initial scan again, the 
B radio stations currently registered to the preset 
bers will be cleared.

Selecting a DAB radio station for 
reception
You can select a DAB radio station from the stations 
stored by the initial scan.

1 Press TUNER to select “TUNER” as the input 
source.

2 Press BAND to select the DAB band.

3 Press TUNING jj / ii  to select a DAB radio 
station.

Note

• “Off Air” appears when the selected DAB radio station is 
currently not available.

• When the unit is receiving a secondary station, “2” appears next 
to “DAB”.

Listening to DAB radio (R-N303D)

LINE 1

CD

TUNER NET BLUETOOTH

BAND

PRESET

TUNING

CLEAR MODE DISPLAY

MEMORY

LINE 2 LINE 3

DIMMER SLEEP

SPEAKERS

OPTICAL COAXIAL

BA

BAND

TUNER

LINE 1

CD

TUNER NET BLUETOOTH

BAND

PRESET

TUNING

CLEAR MODE DISPLAY

MEMORY

LINE 2 LINE 3

DIMMER SLEEP

SPEAKERS

OPTICAL COAXIAL

BA

TUNING jj / ii BAND

TUNER

BBC Radio 4
DAB



Using
You can 
Once you
to them b

N

You can re
and FM ba

■ Reg
Select a D
number.

1 Tun
“Se
(p. 2

2 Pre

N

By h
can s
selec
numb

M

Cursor ke
Listening to DAB radio (R-N303D)

E
n

g
lis

h
B

A
S

IC
 

O
P

E
R

A
T

IO
N

 preset function
register up to 40 DAB radio stations as presets. 
 have registered stations, you can easily tune in 
y recalling the presets.

ote

gister up to 40 favorite radio stations each for DAB 
nds.

istering a DAB radio station
AB radio station and register it to a preset 

e in to the desired DAB radio station. See 
lecting a DAB radio station for reception” 
6).

ss MEMORY.

ote

olding down MEMORY for more than 3 seconds, you 
kip the following steps and automatically register the 
ted station to an empty preset number (i.e., the preset 
er following the last preset number used).

3 Press PRESET j / i to select the preset 
number to which the station will be 
registered.
When you select a preset number to which no station 
is registered, the message “Empty” is displayed. 
When you select a preset number to which a station 
has already been registered, the message 
“Overwrite?” is displayed.

4 Press MEMORY.
When registration is complete, the display returns to 
the original state.

Note

To cancel registration, press RETURN or do not perform any 
operations for about 30 seconds.

■ Recalling a preset station
Tune in to a registered DAB radio station by selecting its 
preset number.

1 Press TUNER to select “TUNER” as the input 
source.

2 Press BAND to select the DAB band.

3 Press PRESET j / i to select the desired DAB 
radio station.

Note

• Preset numbers to which no stations are registered are 
skipped.

• If this unit does not have any preset stations, “No Presets” 
is displayed.

LINE 1

CD

TUNER NET BLUETOOTH

BAND

PRESET

TUNING

MUTENOW PLAYING

RETURN

OPTION

VOLUME

CLEAR MODE DISPLAY

MEMORY

LINE 2 LINE 3

ENTER

DIMMER SLEEP

SPEAKERS

OPTICAL COAXIAL

BA

HOME

SETUP

TUNER

BAND

EMORY

CLEAR

PRESET j / i

RETURN

OPTION

ENTER
ys  / 

02: Empty
MEMORY

“Empty” (not in use) or “Overwrite?” (in use)

PRESET:01
DAB
27 En



28 En

Listening

■ Cle
Clear DA

1 Pre
sou

2 Pre

3 Pre
The 
(p. 3

4 Use
Pre

5 Sele
usin
The 
disp

6 Pre
“Cle
Then
pane
“No
retur
To r
RET

You can 
of a statio

1 Pre
sou

2 Pre

3 Use
stat

If the pre

Displa
This unit
when it i
 to DAB radio (R-N303D)

aring preset DAB radio stations
B radio stations registered to the preset numbers.

ss TUNER to select “TUNER” as the input 
rce.

ss BAND to select the DAB band.

ss OPTION to enter the “OPTION” menu.
“OPTION” menu for TUNER is displayed 
7).

 the cursor keys (  / ) to select “Clear 
set”, and then press ENTER.

ct the desired preset station number by 
g the cursor keys (  / ) repeatedly.
selected preset number blinks on the front panel 
lay.

ss ENTER again to confirm.
ared” is displayed on the front panel display. 
, another preset station is shown on the front 
l display. When there is no more preset station, 
 Presets” is displayed, and then the display 
ns to the “OPTION” menu.

eturn the display to the original state, press 
URN.

also use the following steps to cancel registration 
n.

ss TUNER to select “TUNER” as the input 
rce.

ss CLEAR.

 the PRESET j / i to select a preset 
ion to be cleared and press CLEAR.
set station is cleared, “Cleared” appears.

ying the DAB information
 can receive various types of DAB information 
s tuned in to a DAB radio station.

1 Press TUNER to select “TUNER” as the input 
source.

2 Tune in to the desired DAB radio station.

3 Press DISPLAY.
Each time you press the key, the displayed item 
changes.

The selected item followed by a short description 
appears, and then the corresponding information for 
that item appears.

Note

Some information may not be available depending on the selected 
DAB radio station.

BAND

PRESET

TUNING

RETURN

OPTION

VOLUME

CLEAR MODE DISPLAY

MEMORY

ENTER

HOME

SETUP

DISPLAY

Choice Description

Service Label Station name

DLS
(Dynamic Label Segment)

Information on the current station

Ensemble Label Ensemble name

Program Type Station genre

Date And Time Current date and time

Audio Mode Audio mode (monaural/stereo) 
and bit rate

CH Label/Freq. Channel label and frequency

Signal Quality Signal reception quality 
(0 [none] to 100 [best])

Program Type
INFO

Item name

     Sport
DAB

Information
MUTENOW PLAYING



Check
DAB c
You can 
label (0 [

1 Pre
sou

2 Pre

3 Pre
The 
(p. 3

4 Use
“Tu

5 Use
des

Cursor ke

 1
TU

DAB
Listening to DAB radio (R-N303D)

E
n

g
lis

h
B

A
S

IC
 

O
P

E
R

A
T

IO
N

ing reception strength of each 
hannel label

check reception strength of each DAB channel 
none] to 100 [best]).

ss TUNER to select “TUNER” as the input 
rce.

ss BAND to select the DAB band.

ss OPTION to enter the “OPTION” menu.
“OPTION” menu for TUNER is displayed 
7).

 the cursor keys (  / ) to select 
ne Aid”, and then press ENTER.

 the cursor keys (  / ) to select the 
ired DAB channel label.

■ DAB frequency information
This unit supports Band III (174 to 240 MHz) only.

LINE 1

CD

TUNER NET BLUETOOTH

BAND

PRESET

TUNING

MUTENOW PLAYING

RETURN

OPTION

VOLUME

CLEAR MODE DISPLAY

MEMORY

LINE 2 LINE 3

ENTER

DIMMER SLEEP

SPEAKERS

OPTICAL COAXIAL

BA

HOME

SETUP

TUNER

BAND

OPTION

ENTER
ys  / 

2B  Level: 80
NE AID

 channel label Reception strength

Frequency
Channel 

label
Frequency

Channel 
label

174.928 MHz 5A 208.064 MHz 9D

176.640 MHz 5B 209.936 MHz 10A

178.352 MHz 5C 211.648 MHz 10B

180.064 MHz 5D 213.360 MHz 10C

181.936 MHz 6A 215.072 MHz 10D

183.648 MHz 6B 216.928 MHz 11A

185.360 MHz 6C 218.640 MHz 11B

187.072 MHz 6D 220.352 MHz 11C

188.928 MHz 7A 222.064 MHz 11D

190.640 MHz 7B 223.936 MHz 12A

192.352 MHz 7C 225.648 MHz 12B

194.064 MHz 7D 227.360 MHz 12C

195.936 MHz 8A 229.072 MHz 12D

197.648 MHz 8B 230.784 MHz 13A

199.360 MHz 8C 232.496 MHz 13B

201.072 MHz 8D 234.208 MHz 13C

202.928 MHz 9A 235.776 MHz 13D

204.640 MHz 9B 237.488 MHz 13E

206.352 MHz 9C 239.200 MHz 13F
29 En



30 En

You can 
device (s
Please al
device.

N

• To use th
“SETUP

• A Blueto
feature m

• You can
using the
only be 

Conne
(pairin
Before yo
the first t
operation
other bef
subseque
Bluetooth

1 Pre
the 
If an
disc
perf

2 Turn
Blu
play back music files stored on a Bluetooth 
uch as mobile device) on the unit.
so refer to the owner’s manual of your Bluetooth 

ote

e Bluetooth function, set “Bluetooth” (p. 41) in the 
” menu to “On”.
oth device may not be detected by the unit or some 
ay not be compatible, depending on the model.

 transmit audio to Bluetooth speakers or headphones 
 MusicCast CONTROLLER app. The audio output can 

selected from the MusicCast CONTROLLER app.

cting a Bluetooth device 
g)

u can connect a Bluetooth device to the unit for 
ime, a pairing operation is required. Pairing is an 
 that registers the Bluetooth devices with each 
orehand. Once pairing has been completed, 
nt reconnection will be easy even after the 
 connection is disconnected.

ss BLUETOOTH to select “Bluetooth” as 
input source.
other Bluetooth device is already connected, 
onnect the Bluetooth connection before you 
orm a pairing operation.

 on the Bluetooth function of the 
etooth device.

3 On the Bluetooth device, select the unit’s 
model name from the available device list.
After pairing has been completed and the unit is 
connected to the Bluetooth device, “Connected” 
appears on the front display, and Bluetooth indicator 
will light up.

Note

• If the pass key is required, enter the number “0000”.
• You can change the network device name of this unit that will 

be displayed when connecting Bluetooth devices, from 
“Network Name” (p. 41) on the settings menu.

Playing back Bluetooth device 
contents
Connect a paired Bluetooth device and start playback. 
Check the following beforehand:
• Pairing has been completed.
• Bluetooth function on the Bluetooth device is turned on.

1 Press BLUETOOTH to select “Bluetooth” as 
the input source.

Note

If the unit detects the Bluetooth device previously connected, the 
unit automatically connects to the Bluetooth device after Step 1. 
To establish another Bluetooth connection, first disconnect the 
current Bluetooth connection.

Playing back music via Bluetooth

This unit Bluetooth device 
(such as mobile device)

LINE 1

CD

TUNER NET BLUETOOTH

BAND

PRESET

TUNING

MEMORY

LINE 2 PHONO

DIMMER SLEEP

SPEAKERS

OPTICAL COAXIAL

BA

BLUETOOTH

Wi

BLUETOOTH

FiSP A

   Connected
BT

LINE 1

TUNER NET BLUETOOTH

BAND

PRESET

TUNING

CLEAR MODE DISPLAY

MEMORY

LINE 2 PHONO

REPEAT SHUFFLE

BLUETOOTH

Playback keys



2 Ope
Blu
Sele
devi
Whe
indic

N

If you can
pairing ag

3 Ope
mus

N

You can u
playback.

Disco
conne
Follow o
Bluetooth
• Turn o

device
• Hold 

least 3
• Set th

“Blue
Playing back music via Bluetooth

E
n

g
lis

h
B

A
S

IC
 

O
P

E
R

A
T

IO
N

rate the Bluetooth device to establish a 
etooth connection.
ct the unit’s model name from the Bluetooth 
ce list on your device.
n a connection is established, BLUETOOTH 
ator on the front display will light up.

ote

not connect the Bluetooth device, please perform 
ain (p. 30).

rate the Bluetooth device to play back 
ic.

ote

se the playback keys on the remote control to control 

nnecting a Bluetooth 
ction
ne of the procedures below to disconnect a 
 connection.
ff the Bluetooth function on the Bluetooth 
.

down BLUETOOTH on the remote control for at 
 seconds.

e input on this unit to anything except for 
tooth”.

Bluetooth
• Bluetooth is a technology for wireless communication 

between devices within an area of about 10 meters (33 ft) 
employing the 2.4 GHz frequency band, a band which can 
be used without a license.

Handling Bluetooth communications
• The 2.4 GHz band used by Bluetooth compatible devices is 

a radio band shared by many types of equipment. While 
Bluetooth compatible devices use a technology minimizing 
the influence of other components using the same radio 
band, such influence may reduce the speed or distance of 
communications and in some cases interrupt 
communications.

• The speed of signal transfer and the distance at which 
communication is possible differs according to the distance 
between the communicating devices, the presence of 
obstacles, radio wave conditions and the type of equipment.

• Yamaha does not guarantee all wireless connections 
between this unit and devices compatible with Bluetooth 
function.
31 En



32 En

You can 
DLNA-c

N

• To use th
connecte
network 
to the un

• To play 
PC/NAS
play bac

• The aud
connecti

• You can
• Refer to

regardin

Settin
files
To play b
you need
unit and c
here, sett
taken as 

■ Wh

1 Star

2 Sele
stre

The 

PC

NAS

(Exam
play back music files stored on your PC or 
ompatible NAS on the unit.

ote

is function, the unit and your PC/NAS must be 
d to the same router (p. 13). You can check whether the 
parameters (such as the IP address) are properly assigned 
it in “Information” (p. 40) in the “SETUP” menu.
back music files, the server software installed on the 
 must support the music file formats that you want to 
k.
io may be interrupted while using the wireless network 
on. In this case, use the wired network connection.
 connect up to 16 media servers to this unit.
 “Supported file formats” (p. 52) for information 
g supported file formats.

g the media sharing of music 

ack music files in your computer with this unit, 
 to make the media sharing setting between the 
omputer (Windows Media Player 12 or later). In 

ing with Windows Media Player in Windows 7 is 
an example.

en using Windows Media Player 12

t Windows Media Player 12 on your PC.

ct “Stream”, then “Turn on media 
aming...”.

3 Click “Turn on media streaming”.

4 Select “Allowed” from the drop-down list 
next to the unit’s model name.

5 As with Step 4, select “Allowed” from  the 
drop-down list next to devices (PCs or 
mobile devices) which you want to use as the 
media controllers.

6 Click “OK” to exit.

■ When using a PC or a NAS with other 
DLNA server software installed

Refer to the instruction manual for the device or software 
and configure the media sharing settings.

Playing back music stored on media servers (PCs/NAS)

This unit

ple of English version)

R-N303
control panel window of your PC appears.



Playb
Follow th
contents 

N

“_” (under
by the uni

1 Pre
the 

2 Use
serv

3 Use
pres
If a s
info

N

• If playba
your PC

• You can
• If you pr

playback

Use the f
playback

NOW P

Curs

Playba

  
SE

  
SE
Playing back music stored on media servers (PCs/NAS)

E
n

g
lis

h
B

A
S

IC
 

O
P

E
R

A
T

IO
N

ack of PC music contents
e procedure below to operate the PC music 

and start playback.

ote

score) will be displayed for characters not supported 
t.

ss NET repeatedly to select “Server” as 
input source.

 the cursor keys (  / ) to select a music 
er and press ENTER.

 the cursor keys to select an item and 
s ENTER.
ong is selected, playback starts and the playback 

rmation is displayed.

ote

ck of a music file selected from the unit is ongoing on 
, the playback information is displayed.
 register the current playback song as a preset (p. 36).
ess the DISPLAY repeatedly, you can switch the 
 information on the front display (p. 20).

ollowing remote control keys to control 

Note

You can also use a DLNA-compatible Digital Media Controller 
(DMC) to control playback. For details, see “DMC Control” 
(p. 40) in the “SETUP” menu.

■ Repeat/shuffle settings
You can configure the repeat/shuffle settings for the 
playback of PC music content.

1 When the input source is “Server,” press 
REPEAT or SHUFFLE on the playback key 
repeatedly to select the playback method.

■ Automatic playback settings
Use these settings to choose whether to automatically play 
back music from your PC or from the server when turning 
on the unit or when switching between inputs.

1 Press OPTION.

2 Use the cursor keys (  / ) to select “Auto 
Playback”, and press ENTER. 

3 Turn Auto Playback ON or OFF using the 

TUNER NET BLUETOOTH

BAND

PRESET

TUNING

MUTENOW PLAYING

RETURN

OPTION

VOLUME

CLEAR MODE DISPLAY

MEMORY

ENTER

HOME

SETUP

REPEAT SHUFFLE

LAYING

HOME

NET

DISPLAY

RETURN

OPTION

ENTER
or keys

ck keys

SP A

NAS A
RVER

SP A

Song01
RVER

Keys Function

Cursor keys Select a music file or folder.

ENTER

Starts playback if pressed while 
content is selected. Moves down 
one level if pressed while a folder 
is selected.

RETURN Moves up one level.

Playback 
keys

p/ e Stops/resumes playback.

s Stops playback.

b / w
Skips forward/backward.

f / a

HOME Displays the root directory of the 
music server.

NOW PLAYING Displays information about the 
song that is playing.

Playback 
keys

Setting Function

REPEAT

Off Turns off the repeat function.

One Plays back the current song 
repeatedly.

All Plays back all songs in the current 
album (folder) repeatedly.

SHUFFLE

Off Turns off the shuffle function.

On Plays back songs in the current album 
(folder) in random order.
33 En

. cursor keys (  / ).

4 Press OPTION when you are finished.



34 En

You can 

N

• To use th
(p. 13). Y
the IP ad
“Inform

• You may
• This uni

Tune In 
• This ser
• Folder n

1 Pre
as t
The 

NOW P

Curs

Playba

  
Ne
listen to Internet radio stations from all over the world.

ote

is function, the unit must be connected to the Internet 
ou can check whether the network parameters (such as 
dress) are properly assigned to the unit in 

ation” (p. 40) in the “SETUP” menu.
 not be able to receive some Internet radio stations.

t uses the “airable.Radio” service. airable is a service of 
GmbH.
vice may be discontinued without notice.
ames may differ, depending on the language.

ss NET repeatedly to select “NetRadio” 
he input source.
station list appears on the front display.

2 Use the cursor keys to select an item and 
press ENTER.
If an Internet radio station is selected, playback starts 
and the playback information is displayed.

Use the following remote control keys to control 
playback.

Note

• You can register the current playback station as a preset (p. 36).
• If you press the DISPLAY repeatedly, you can switch the 

playback information on the front display (p. 20).
• Some information may not be available depending on the 

station.

Listening to Internet radio

LINE 1

CD

TUNER NET BLUETOOTH

BAND

PRESET

TUNING

MUTENOW PLAYING

RETURN

OPTION

VOLUME

CLEAR MODE DISPLAY

MEMORY

LINE 2 PHONO

ENTER

OPTICAL COAXIAL

HOME

SETUP

REPEAT SHUFFLE

LAYING

HOME

NET

DISPLAY

RETURN

ENTER
or keys

ck keys

SP A

Radios
tRadio

Keys Function

Cursor keys Select the Internet radio station or 
category such as the genre.

ENTER

Starts playback if pressed while 
an Internet radio station is 
selected. Moves down one level if 
pressed while a category is 
selected.

RETURN Moves up one level.

Playback keys s Stops playback.

HOME Displays the top categories if 
pressed during playback.

NOW PLAYING
Displays the playback 
information for the Internet radio 
station.

SP A

  JazzST
NetRadio



The AirP
iPad/iPod

N

To use thi
connected
network p
to the unit

Playb
conten
Follow th
music co

1 Turn
or d
iPho
If th
icon

N

If the icon
are connec

2 On 
icon
unit

3 Sele
The unit 
source an
displayed

AirPlay 
4.3.3 or 
with iTu
(as of Ju

P

iOS 10 (ex
Playing back music with AirPlay

E
n

g
lis

h
B

A
S

IC
 

O
P

E
R

A
T

IO
N

lay function allows you to play back iPhone/
 touch/iTunes music on the unit via network.

ote

s function, the unit and your PC or iPhone must be 
 to the same router (p. 13). You can check whether the 
arameters (such as the IP address) are properly assigned 
 in “Information” (p. 40) in the “SETUP” menu.

ack of iTunes/iPhone music 
ts

e procedure below to play back iTunes/iPhone 
ntents on the unit.

 on the unit, and start iTunes on the PC 
isplay the playback screen on the 
ne.

e iTunes/iPhone recognizes the unit, the AirPlay 
 appears.

ote

 does not appear, check whether the unit and PC/iPhone 
ted to the router properly.

the iTunes/iPhone, click (tap) the AirPlay 
 and select the unit (network name of the 
) as the audio output device.

ct a song and start playback.

Note

• If you press the DISPLAY repeatedly, you can switch the 
playback information on the front display (p. 20).

• You can turn on the unit automatically when starting playback 
on iTunes or iPhone by setting “Standby (Network Standby)” 
(p. 41) in the “SETUP” menu to “On” or “Auto”.

• You can edit the network name (the unit’s name on the network) 
displayed on iTunes/iPhone in “Network Name” (p. 41) in the 
“SETUP” menu.

• You can adjust the unit’s volume from the iTunes/iPhone during 
playback.

CAUTION
Using iTunes or an iPhone to adjust the volume may make 
the volume unexpectedly loud, which could result in 
damage to your hearing or to the device. Stop playback 
immediately on iTunes or on your iPod if the playback 
volume is too loud. We recommend that you use the 
“Vol.Interlock (Volume interlock)” (p. 38) on the Option 
menu to limit the changes in volume from iTunes or your 
iPhone beforehand.

Use the following remote control keys to control 
playback.

Playing back music with AirPlay

works with iPhone, iPad, and iPod touch with iOS 
later, Mac with OS X Mountain Lion or later, and PC 
nes 10.2.2 or later.
ne 2017)

C

iTunes

Router

Playback starts

iPhone/iPad/
iPod touch

This unit

ample) iTunes (example)

Keys Functions

Playback 
keys

p/ e Stops/resumes playback.

s Stops playback.

b / w
Skips forward/backward.

f / a

REPEAT Changes the Repeat settings.

SHUFFLE Changes the Shuffle settings.
35 En

automatically selects “AirPlay” as the input 
d starts playback. The playback information is 
 on the front display.



36 En

When yo
can regis
as a prese
You can 
selecting

The follo
Server, N

N

• Only the
Individu

• Using th
to regist
to them.

• When yo
memoriz
If you ha
folder, th
cases, re

Regis

1 Play
wan

2 Hol
sec
The 
prom
pres
regis
next

N

To select a
the cursor

Reg

M

Cursor ke

01
ME

Pres
u select a network source as the input source, you 
ter the current playback song or streaming station 
t. You can program up to 40 such presets.

then easily recall any preset song/station by 
 its preset number.

wing input sources can be set as presets.
et Radio, Bluetooth and streaming services.

ote

 input source will be registered for “Bluetooth”. 
al songs cannot be registered.
e MusicCast CONTROLLER app (p. 19) enables you 
er contents (songs, radio broadcast stations) and listen 

u register music files stored on a PC/NAS, this unit 
es the relative position of the music files in the folder. 
ve added or deleted any music files to or from the 
is unit may not recall the music file correctly. In such 
gister the items again.

tering to a preset

back a song or streaming station you 
t to register.

d down MEMORY for more than 3 
onds.
first time you register a song/station, you will be 
pted to register the selected song/station to 

et number “01”. You will be also prompted to 
ter each additional song/station you select to the 
 available preset number.

3 Press MEMORY again to register preset.

Note

To cancel registration, press RETURN.

Recalling a preset 

1 Select NET or BLUETOOTH as the input 
source.

2 Press PRESET j / i to select a preset 
number.

3 Press ENTER to recall preset.

Note

• A few seconds after you select the preset number, playback of 
the selected preset will start.

• To cancel recalling preset, press RETURN.

Clearing a preset

1 Select NET or BLUETOOTH as the input 
source.

2 Press PRESET j / i to select a preset 
number.

3 Press CLEAR to clear the preset.

If the preset station is cleared, “Empty” appears.

istering the current playback song/station (Preset function)

LINE 1

TUNER NET BLUETOOTH

BAND

PRESET

TUNING

CLEAR MODE DISPLAY

MEMORY

LINE 2 PHONO

ENTER

NET

EMORY

CLEAR

ENTER

PRESET j / i 

ys  / 

SP A

: Empty
MORY

et number
ote

 preset number for registering, press PRESET j / i or 
 keys ( / ).



ADV

You can 
settings d

1 Pre

2 Use
pres

N

To return 
RETURN

3 Use
sett

4 To e

Co

Curs

  
OP
E
n

g
lis

h
A

D
VA

N
C

E
D

 
O

P
E

R
A

T
IO

N

ANCED OPERATION

configure separate playback settings for different playback sources. This menu allows you to easily configure 
uring playback.

ss OPTION.

 the cursor keys to select an item and 
s ENTER.

ote

to the previous state during menu operations, press 
.

 the cursor keys (  / ) to select a 
ing.

xit from the menu, press OPTION.

OPTION menu items

Note

Available items vary depending on the selected input source.

*1 Only for R-N303D 
*2 Only for R-N303 UK and Europe models

■ Volume Trim
Corrects volume differences between input sources. If you 
are bothered by volume differences when switching 
between input sources, use this function to correct it.

Note

This setting is applied separately to each input source.

Setting range
–10 to +10 (increments of 1)

Default
0

nfiguring playback settings for different playback sources 
(OPTION menu)

MUTENOW PLAYING

RETURN

OPTION

VOLUME

CLEAR MODE DISPLAY

ENTER

HOME

SETUP

OPTION

RETURN

ENTER
or keys

SP A

Volume Trim
TION

Item Function Page

Volume Trim
Corrects volume differences between 
input sources. 37

Signal Info.
Displays information about the audio 
signal. 38

Auto Preset
Automatically registers FM radio 
stations with strong signals as presets. 22

Clear Preset
Clear radio stations registered to preset 
numbers. 24, 28

Initiate Scan*1 Performs an initial scan for DAB radio 
reception. 26

Tune Aid*1 Checks reception strength of each 
DAB station. 29

TrafficProgram*2 Automatically searches for a traffic 
information station. 25

Vol.Interlock
Enables/Disables volume controls from 
iTunes/iPhone via AirPlay. 38

Auto Playback

Use these settings to choose whether to 
automatically play back music from 
your PC or from the server when 
turning on the unit or when switching 
between inputs.

33
37 En



38 En

Configur

■ Sig
Displays

Choices

N

To switch 
keys ( /

■ Vol
Enables/d
AirPlay.

Settings

FORMAT

SAMPLI

Off

Ltd 
(default)

Full
ing playback settings for different playback sources (OPTION menu)

nal Info.
 information about audio signal.

ote

the information on the front display, press the cursor 
) repeatedly.

.Interlock (Volume interlock)
isables volume controls from iTunes/iPhone via 

Audio format of the input signal

NG
The number of samples per second of the input 
digital signal

Disables volume controls from iTunes/iPhone.

Enables volume controls from iTunes/iPhone 
within the limited range (1 to 60 and mute).

Enables volume controls from iTunes/iPhone in 
the full range.



You can 

SETUP

Curs

Network

Bluetoo

Balance

Max Vol

InitialVo

AutoPow
(Auto Po
Configuring various functions (SETUP menu)

E
n

g
lis

h
A

D
VA

N
C

E
D

 
O

P
E

R
A

T
IO

N

configure the unit’s various functions. 1 Press SETUP.

2 Use the cursor keys (  / ) to select and 
press ENTER.

3 Use the cursor keys (  / ) to select a 
setting and press ENTER.

Note

To return to the previous state during menu operations, press 
RETURN.

4 Exit from the menu, press SETUP.

 menu items

Configuring various functions (SETUP menu)

MUTENOW PLAYING

RETURN

OPTION

VOLUME

CLEAR MODE DISPLAY

ENTER

HOME

SETUP

ENTER

RETURN

SETUP

or keys

SP A

  Network
SETUP

SP A

  Max Volume
SETUP

SP A

  MAX
MAX VOL

Menu item Function Page

Connection Selects the network connection method. 40

Information Displays the network information on the unit. 40

IP Address Configures the network parameters (such as IP address). 40

DMC Control
Selects whether to allow a DLNA-compatible Digital Media Controller (DMC) to 
control playback. 40

Standby
(Network Standby)

Selects whether to enable/disable the function that turns on the unit from other 
network devices. 41

Network Name
Edits the network name (the unit’s name on the network) displayed on other network 
devices. 41

Update 
(Network Update)

Updates the firmware via the Internet. 41

th

On/Off Enables/disables the Bluetooth functions. 41

Standby 
(Bluetooth Standby)

Selects whether to enable/disable the function that turns on the unit from Bluetooth 
devices (Bluetooth standby). 41

Adjusts the sound output balance of the left and right speakers to compensate for 
sound imbalances. 41

ume Sets the maximum volume to prevent excessive loudness. 41

lume Sets the initial volume for when this receiver is turned on. 42
39 En

erStby
wer Standby)

Enables/disables the auto-standby function. 42



40 En

Configur

Netwo
Configur

■ Con
Selects th

N

If the unit
be display
Setup Gui

■ Info
Displays

Wired

Wireless

W.Direc
(Wireles
Direct)

NEW FW

STATUS

MC NET

MAC

SSID

IP

SUBNET

GATEWA

DNS P

DNS S
ing various functions (SETUP menu)

rk
es the network settings.

nection
e network connection method.

ote

 is operating in MusicCast Extend mode, “Extend” will 
ed. For details on Extend mode, see the MusicCast 
de on the Yamaha website.

rmation
 the network information on the unit.

■ IP Address
Configures the network parameters (such as IP address).

DHCP
Select whether to use a DHCP server.

Manual network settings

1 Set “DHCP” to “Off”.

2 Use the cursor keys (  / ) to select a 
parameter type.

3 Use the cursor keys (  / ) to select the edit 
position.

(Example: IP address setting)

Use the cursor keys ( / ) to switch between 
segments (Address1, Address2...) of the address.

4 Use the Cursor keys (  / ) to change a 
value.

5 To exit from the menu, press SETUP.

■ DMC Control
Selects whether to allow DLNA-compatible Digital Media 
Controller (DMC) to control playback.

Note

A Digital Media Controller (DMC) is a device that can control 
other network devices through the network. When this function is 
enabled, you can control playback of the unit from DMCs (such 
as Windows Media Player 12) on the same network.

Select this option when you want to connect 
the unit to a network with a commercially-
available network cable (p. 13).

Select this option when you want to connect 
the unit to a network via the wireless router or 
access point (p. 15, 16, 16).

t
s 

Select this option when you want to connect a 
mobile device to the unit directly. For details 
on settings, see “Connecting a mobile device 
to the unit directly (Wireless Direct)” (p. 17).

Appears if an update for this unit’s firmware is 
available (p. 45).

The connection status of the network.

Status of the MusicCast Network. If “Ready” 
appears, you can use the MusicCast 
CONTROLLER app.

Displays MAC address of the unit. MAC 
address will vary depending on the connection 
method (wired LAN connection or wireless 
LAN / Wireless Direct connection).

(When using wireless LAN connection or 
Wireless Direct) The SSID of this unit on the 
wireless network.

IP address

Subnet mask

Y The IP address of the default gateway

The IP address of the primary DNS server

The IP address of the secondary DNS server

Off
Does not use a DHCP server. Configure the 
network parameters manually. For details, see 
“Manual network settings” below.

On (default)
Uses a DHCP server to automatically obtain the 
unit’s network parameters (such as IP address).

IP Specifies an IP address.

SUBNET Specifies a subnet mask.

GATEWAY Specifies the IP address of the default gateway.

DNS P
Specifies the IP address of the primary DNS 
server.

DNS S
Specifies the IP address of the secondary DNS 
server.

Disable Does not allow DMCs to control playback.

Enable 
(default)

Allows DMCs to control playback.

SP A

  Address1••192›
IP



■ Sta
Selects w
network 

■ Net
Edits the
displayed

1 Sele
For 
the s

2 Pre

3 Use
cha
pos
You
PRE

4 To c

5 To e

■ Upd
Updates 

Off

On

Auto 
(default)

With an 
a low po
Network

Perform
Update

Version

ID

  
NE

R-N3

  
NE

R-N3
Configuring various functions (SETUP menu)

E
n

g
lis

h
A

D
VA

N
C

E
D

 
O

P
E

R
A

T
IO

N

ndby (Network Standby)
hether the unit can be turned on from other 

devices (network standby).

work Name
 network name (the unit’s name on the network) 
 on other network devices.

ct “Network Name”.
information on selecting a menu option, refer to 
teps described on page 39.

ss ENTER to enter the name edit display.

 the cursor keys (  / ) to select a 
racter and (  / ) to move the edit 
ition.
 can insert / delete a character, by pressing 
SET i (insert) or PRESET j (delete).

onfirm the new name, press ENTER.

xit from the menu, press SETUP.

ate (Network Update) 
the firmware via the network.

Bluetooth
Configures the Bluetooth settings.

■ On/Off
Enables/disables the Bluetooth function (p. 30).

■ Standby (Bluetooth Standby)
Selects whether to enable/disable the function that turns 
on the unit from Bluetooth devices (Bluetooth standby). If 
this function is set to “On”, the unit automatically turns on 
when a connect operation is performed on the Bluetooth 
device.

Note

This setting is not available when “Standby (Network Standby)” 
(p. 41) is set to “Off”.

Balance
Adjusting the sound output balance of the left and right 
speakers to compensate for sound imbalance caused by 
speaker locations or listening room condition.

Setting range
L+10 to R+10

Default
Center

Max Volume
Sets the maximum volume to prevent excessive loudness.

Setting range
1 to 99 (1step increments), Max

Default
Max

Disables the network standby function.

Enables the network standby function. 
(The unit consumes more power than when “Off” 
is selected.)

Enables the network standby function. The unit 
enters power-saving mode eight hours after it is 
disconnected from the network.

advanced energy saving design, this product achieves 
wer consumption of not more than two watts when in 
 Standby mode.

 
Starts the process to update the unit’s firmware. 
For details, see “Updating the unit’s firmware” 
(p. 45).

SP A

R-N303 XXXXXX
T NAME

03 (example)

SP A

R-N303 XXXXXX›
T NAME

03 (example)

Off Disables the Bluetooth function.

On (default)
Enables the Bluetooth function. Immediately 
after selecting the “On”, output of the network 
source is paused.

Off Disables the Bluetooth standby function.

On (default)
Enables the Bluetooth standby function. (The 
unit consumes more power than when “Off” is 
selected.)
41 En

Displays the version of the firmware installed on 
the unit.

Displays the system ID number.



42 En

Configur

Initial
Sets the i

Setting 
Off, Mut

Default
Off

AutoP
(Auto 
Enables/d
operate th
automati

Default
U.K. and
Other mo

N

Just befor
appears an

Off

On 
ing various functions (SETUP menu)

Volume
nitial volume when the receiver is turned on.

range
e, 1 to 99 (1step increments), Max

owerStby 
Power Standby)
isables the auto-standby function. If you do not 
e unit for the specified time, the unit will 

cally go into standby mode.

 Europe models: On
dels: Off

ote

e the unit enters standby mode, “AutoPowerStby” 
d then countdown starts in the front display.

Does not set the unit to standby mode 
automatically.

Sets the unit to standby mode automatically. 
While NET or BLUETOOTH is selected as the 
input source, the unit will switch to standby mode 
if the selected source is not played back for 20 
minutes.
For all input sources, the unit will switch to 
standby mode if it is not operated for 8 hours.



Configur
operated 

1 Pre

2 Whi
pan

3 Rot

4 Pre

5 Pre
turn
The 

ADVA

* Only for 

C

Item

VERSIO

REMOTE

TU*

INIT

UPDATE

PHO

A (pow
Configuring the system settings (ADVANCED SETUP menu)

E
n

g
lis

h
A

D
VA

N
C

E
D

 
O

P
E

R
A

T
IO

N

e the system settings of the unit while viewing the front display. The ADVANCED SETUP menu can be 
from the front panel.

ss A (power) to turn off the unit.

le holding down RETURN on the front 
el, press A (power).

ate SELECT/ENTER to select an item.

ss SELECT/ENTER to select a setting.

ss A (power) to set the unit to turn off and 
 it on again.
new settings take effect.

NCED SETUP menu items

Asia and General models

Checking the firmware version 
(VERSION)
Check the version of firmware currently installed on the 
unit.

Note

• You can also check the firmware version in “Update (Network 
Update)” (p. 41) in the “SETUP” menu.

• It may take a while until the firmware version is displayed.

Selecting the remote control ID 
(REMOTE ID)
This changes the remote control ID on the unit.
Normally, this should be set to “ID1”. When operating the 
unit using remote controllers included with certain 
Yamaha players, set this to “AUTO”.

Settings
ID1 (default), AUTO

Setting tuner frequency step (TU)
Selects the step size for locating tuner frequencies.
(Only for Asia and General models)

Settings
FM100/AM10, FM50/AM9 (default)

Restoring the default settings (INIT)
Restores the default settings for the unit.

Choices

onfiguring the system settings (ADVANCED SETUP menu)

Function Page

N
Checks the version of firmware 
currently installed on the unit. 43

 ID Selects the unit’s remote control ID. 43

Sets tuner frequency step. 43

Restores the default settings. 43

Updates the firmware. 44

SPEAKERSNES

VOLUME

SELECT

RETURN

PUSH ENTER

CONNECT

DISPLAY MODE MEMORY BAND PRESET TUNING

BASS TREBLE INPUT

DISPLAY SELECT/ENTER

RETURN

er)

CANCEL
(default)

Does not perform an initialization.

NETWORK
Initializes all of the network and Bluetooth 
settings. If you initialize the unit, all presets for 
the network input sources (p. 36) will be cleared.

ALL Restores the default settings for the unit. 
43 En



44 En

Configur

Updat
New firm
improvem
connecte
via the ne
supplied 

■ Firm
Do not p
necessary
supplied 

1 Pre

N

You can a
procedure
ing the system settings (ADVANCED SETUP menu)

ing the firmware (UPDATE)
ware that provides additional features or product 
ents will be released as needed. If the unit is 

d to the Internet, you can download the firmware 
twork. For details, refer to the information 

with updates.

ware update procedure
erform this procedure unless firmware update is 
. Also, make sure you read the information 
with updates before updating the firmware.

ss DISPLAY to start firmware update.

ote

lso update the unit’s firmware by following the 
 in “Updating the unit’s firmware” (p. 45).



New firm
connecte

N

Updates c

1 Pre

2 Use
“Ne

3 Use
“Inf
If ne
appe

4 Pre

5 Use
“Up

6 To s
The 

N

To cancel 
SETUP.

• Do no
minute

• If the u
the con

N

Cursor ke

  
NE

  
UP
Updating the unit’s firmware

E
n

g
lis

h
A

D
VA

N
C

E
D

 
O

P
E

R
A

T
IO

N

ware that provides additional features or product improvements will be released as needed. If the unit is 
d to the Internet, you can download the firmware via the network and update it.

ote

an also be performed from the ADVANCED SETUP menu (p. 44).

ss SETUP.

 the cursor keys (  / ) to select 
twork” and press ENTER.

 the cursor keys (  / ) to select 
ormation” and press ENTER.
w firmware is available, “NEW FW Available” 
ars on the front display.

ss RETURN to return the previous state.

 the cursor keys (  / ) to select 
date” and press ENTER.

tart the firmware update, press ENTER.
unit restarts and the firmware update starts.

ote

the operation without updating the firmware, press 

7 If “UPDATE SUCCESS” appears on the front 
display, press A (power) on the front panel.

The firmware update is complete.

■ Notification of new firmware update
When new firmware is available, “NEW FW Update” will 
be displayed for a short period of time when the unit is 
turned on.

To update the unit's firmware, press ENTER (as described 
in Step 6 above) while this notification is displayed. If 
“UPDATE SUCCESS” appears on the front display, press 
A (power) on the front panel.

Updating the unit’s firmware

t operate the unit or disconnect the power cord or network cable during firmware update. Firmware update takes about 5 
s or more (depending on your Internet connection speed).
nit is connected to the wireless network via a wireless network adapter, network update may not be possible depending on 
dition of the wireless connection.

otice

MUTENOW PLAYING

RETURN

OPTION

VOLUME

CLEAR MODE DISPLAY

ENTER

HOME

SETUP

RETURN

SETUP

ENTER
ys  / 

Available
W FW

PerformUpdate
DATE

 Update [ENTER]
NEW FW
45 En



46 En

ADD

Refer to t
if the ins
authorize

■ Gen

P

The pow
turn on.

The pow
turn off.

No soun
ITIONAL INFORMATION

he chart below if this unit does not function properly. If the problem you are experiencing is not listed below or 
tructions below do not help, set this unit to standby mode, disconnect the power cord, and contact the nearest 
d Yamaha dealer or service center.

eral

Troubleshooting

roblem Possible cause Remedy
See 

page

er does not The protection circuitry has been activated 
three times consecutively. If the unit is in 
this state, the STANDBY/ON indicator on 
the unit will blink when you try to turn on 
the power.

As a safety precaution, capability to turn on the power 
is disabled. Contact your nearest Yamaha dealer or 
service center to request repair. —

The power cord is not connected or the 
plug is not completely inserted.

Connect the power cord firmly. —

The protection circuitry has been activated 
because of a short circuit, etc.

Check that the speaker wires are not touching each 
other and then turn the power of this unit back on. 10

The internal microcomputer has frozen, 
due to an external electric shock (such as 
lightning or excessive static electricity) or 
to a drop in the power supply voltage.

Turn off the power and turn it on again after at least 
15 seconds elapse. (If the problem persists, 
disconnect the power cord from the AC wall outlet 
and plug it again.)

—

er does not The internal microcomputer has frozen, 
due to an external electric shock (such as 
lightning or excessive static electricity) or 
to a drop in the power supply voltage.

Turn off the power and turn it on again after at least 
15 seconds elapse. (If the problem persists, 
disconnect the power cord from the AC wall outlet 
and plug it again.)

—

d. Incorrect input or output cable 
connections.

Connect the cables properly. If the problem persists, 
the cables may be defective. 10

No appropriate input source has been 
selected.

Select an appropriate input source with the INPUT 
l / h on the front panel (or one of the input 
selection key on the remote control).

20

A pair of headphones is connected to the 
PHONES jack.

Unplug the headphones from the PHONES jack. 5

The SPEAKERS A/B switches are not set 
properly.

Turn on the corresponding SPEAKERS A or 
SPEAKERS B. 20

Speaker connections are not secure. Secure the connections. 10

Output has been muted. Turn off the mute. 9

The Max volume or Initial volume setting 
is set too low.

Check the settings for “Max Volume” and “Initial 
Volume” in the “SETUP” menu. 41

The component corresponding to the 
selected input source is turned off or is not 
playing.

Turn the component on and make sure it is playing.
—

The audio output of a device connected to 
a digital audio input (COAXIAL/
OPTICAL jacks) is set to other than PCM.

Set the audio output of the connected device to PCM.
—



■ Rem

■ FM

The sou
goes off

Only the
one side
heard.

There is
and no a

A “hum
can be h

The sou
degrade
listening
headpho
connect
player o
deck co
this unit

P

P

The rem
does no
function

P

The FM 
receptio
poor, an
be heard

The rad
cannot b
automat
selected
Troubleshooting

E
n

g
lis

h
A

D
D

IT
IO

N
A

L
 

IN
F

O
R

M
A

T
IO

N

ote control

 reception

nd suddenly 
.

The protection circuitry has been activated 
because of a short circuit, etc.

Set the speaker impedance to match your speakers. 11

Check that the speaker wires are not touching each 
other and then turn the power of this unit back on. 11

This unit has become too hot. Make sure the openings on the top panel are not 
blocked. —

The auto power standby function has 
turned this unit off.

Change the auto power standby (“AutoPowerStby” in 
the “SETUP” menu) to turn off. 42

 speaker on 
 can be 

Incorrect cable connections. Connect the cables properly. If the problem persists, 
the cables may be defective. 10

Incorrect setting for the speaker balance. Set the speaker balance (“Balance” in the “SETUP” 
menu) to the appropriate setting. 41

 a lack of bass 
mbience.

The + and – wires are connected in 
reverse at the amplifier or the speakers.

Connect the speaker wires to the correct + and – 
phase. 11

ming” sound 
eard.

Incorrect cable connections. Connect the audio plugs firmly. If the problem 
persists, the cables may be defective. 11

nd is 
d when 
 with the 
nes 

ed to the CD 
r the tape 
nnected to 
.

The power of this unit is turned off, or this 
unit is set to standby mode.

Turn on the power of this unit.

—

roblem Possible cause Remedy
See 

page

roblem Possible cause Remedy
See 

page

ote control 
t work nor 
 properly.

Wrong distance or angle. The remote control will function within a maximum 
range of 6 m (20 ft) and no more than 30 degrees off-
axis from the front panel.

9

Direct sunlight or lighting (from an 
inverter type of fluorescent lamp, etc.) is 
striking the remote control sensor of this 
unit.

Reposition this unit.

—

The batteries are weak. Replace all batteries. 9

roblem Possible cause Remedy
See 

page

radio 
n strength is 
d noise can 
.

The unit is receiving radio interference, 
such as multipath reflections.

Change the FM antenna height, direction, or place of 
installation. 12

The unit is receiving in a region located 
far away from the radio station.

Press the MODE button repeatedly on the remote 
control (or on the front panel) to set “FM Mode” to 
“Mono”. 

22

Use a commercially-available outdoor antenna. 12

io station The FM radio signal is weak. Use a commercially-available outdoor antenna. 12
47 En

e 
ically 
.

Select the station manually.
22



48 En

Troubles

■ AM

■ DAB

P

The AM
receptio
poor, an
be heard

The rad
cannot b
automat
selected

AM radi
cannot b
(preset)

P

Cannot 
DAB sta

The initi
operatio
success
Found” 
the fron
display.

The DAB
receptio

There is
interfere
hiss, cra

The DAB
informa
appear o
inaccura
hooting

 reception (R-N303)

 reception (R-N303D)

roblem Possible cause Remedy
See 

page

 radio 
n strength is 
d noise can 
.

The unit is picking up noise from sources 
such as a fluorescent light or a motor.

In some environments, it may be difficult to 
completely eliminate noise. However, using a 
commercially-available outdoor antenna may help to 
reduce noise.

12

io station 
e 
ically 
.

The AM radio signal is weak. Change the direction of the AM antenna. 12

Select the station manually. 22

Use a commercially-available outdoor antenna. 
Connect the supplied AM antenna to the 
ANTENNA(AM) jack.

12

o stations 
e registered 

.

The stations may have been registered 
automatically (Auto Preset).

Auto presets can be used with FM radio stations only. 
AM radio stations must be manually registered. 23

roblem Possible cause Remedy
See 

page

tune into any 
tions.

The initial scan operations were not 
performed.

Perform the initial scan operations. 26

There is no DAB coverage in your area. Check with your dealer or WorldDMB Online at 
“http://www.worlddab.org” for a listing of the DAB 
coverage in your area.

—

The DAB signals are too weak. Change the height, direction, or placement of the 
antenna. 12

al scan 
ns are not 
ful and “Not 
appears on 
t panel 

The DAB signals are too weak.

There is no DAB coverage in your area. Check with your dealer or WorldDMB Online at 
“http://www.worlddab.org” for a listing of the DAB 
coverage in your area. —

 station 
n is weak.

The DAB signals are too weak. Change the height, direction, or placement of the 
antenna.

12 noise 
nce (e.g. 
ckle, or jitter).

The antenna needs to be repositioned.

The DAB signals are too weak.

 station 
tion does not 
r is 
te.

The DAB station may be temporarily out 
of service, or the DAB station information 
is not provided by the DAB broadcaster.

Contact the DAB broadcaster.

—



■ Blu

P

The unit
connect
Bluetoo

No soun
heard, o
cuts off
Troubleshooting

E
n

g
lis

h
A

D
D

IT
IO

N
A

L
 

IN
F

O
R

M
A

T
IO

N

etooth 

roblem Possible cause Remedy
See 

page

 cannot 
 to a 
th device.

The “Bluetooth” setting in the settings 
menu is “Off”.

Set the “Bluetooth” setting in the settings menu to 
“On”. 41

The unit is connected to a different 
Bluetooth device.

Unpair the Bluetooth device that is currently 
connected, and pair with the desired Bluetooth 
device.

30

The unit is too far away from the 
Bluetooth device.

Move the Bluetooth device closer to this unit. —

A device emitting electromagnetic waves 
(such as a microwave oven, a wireless 
device and so on) are located nearby.

Do not use this unit near devices that emit 
electromagnetic waves. —

The Bluetooth device you are using does 
not support the A2DP protocol.

Use a Bluetooth device that supports the A2DP 
protocol. 52

The connection profile registered in the 
Bluetooth device is not functioning 
correctly for some reason.

Delete the connection profile in the Bluetooth device, 
and then connect the Bluetooth device to this unit. 30

The passkey on the Bluetooth adapter or 
other device is set to a code besides 
“0000”.

Use a Bluetooth device on which the passkey is set to 
“0000”. —

d can be 
r the sound 
 intermittently.

The volume on the Bluetooth device is too 
low.

Raise the volume on the Bluetooth device. —

The sound output on the Bluetooth device 
is not set to this unit.

Select this unit as the output destination on the 
Bluetooth device. 30

The connection to the Bluetooth device is 
cut off.

Connect with the Bluetooth device one more time. 30

The unit is too far away from the 
Bluetooth device.

Move the Bluetooth device near this unit. —

A device emitting electromagnetic waves 
(such as a microwave oven, a wireless 
device and so on) is located nearby.

Do not use this unit near devices that emit 
electromagnetic waves. —
49 En



50 En

Troubles

■ Net

P

The netw
cannot b

The unit
connect
Internet
LAN rou
point).

A wirele
cannot b

The com
cannot b

The files
comput
cannot b
(played 

Internet
be playe

This uni
detected
AirPlay 

The unit
detected
a dedica
applicat
mobile d
hooting

work

roblem Possible cause Remedy
See 

page

ork function 
e used.

The network information (IP address) has 
not been properly acquired.

Enable the DHCP server function on the router. In the 
settings menu of this unit, set “DHCP” to “On". 
When manually setting network information without 
using a DHCP server, make sure that the IP address of 
this unit is different from that of other devices on the 
network.

40

 cannot 
 to the 
 via wireless 
ter (access 

The power on the wireless LAN router 
(access point) is off.

Turn on the power of the wireless LAN router (access 
point). —

The unit is too far from the wireless LAN 
router (access point).

Set up this unit closer to the wireless LAN router 
(access point). —

There is an object blocking the signal path 
between this unit and the wireless LAN 
router (access point).

Set up this unit so that there is a clear signal path 
between this unit and the wireless LAN router (access 
point).

—

ss network 
e found.

A device emitting electromagnetic waves 
(such as a microwave oven, a wireless 
device and so on) may be located nearby.

When connecting wirelessly, do not use this unit near 
devices that emit electromagnetic waves. —

Access to the network is restricted, due to 
a firewall on the wireless LAN router 
(access point).

Check the firewall settings of the wireless LAN 
router (access point). —

puter (server) 
e detected.

The media sharing settings on the 
computer (server) may be incorrect.

Change the media sharing settings so that this unit 
can access the folder on the computer (server). 32

Access is restricted due to the security 
settings on the computer (server) or router.

Check the security settings on the computer (server) 
and router. —

This unit and the computer (server) are 
not connected to the same network.

Check the network and router settings, to make sure 
that they are connected to the same network. —

 on the 
er (server) 

e displayed 
back).

The file format may not be compatible 
with this unit or with the computer 
(server).

Use a file format that is compatible with this unit and 
with the computer (server). See “Devices and File 
Formats Supported” (p. 52) for a list of music files 
supported by this unit.

52

 radio cannot 
d.

Service may be stopped on the currently 
selected radio station.

Data may not be able to be received from the radio 
station due to a network error, or service at the radio 
station itself may be paused. Try playing back again 
after a while, or select a different radio station.

—

The currently selected radio station is 
broadcasting silence.

Some radio stations broadcast silence at some times 
of the day. During these times, even though the 
broadcast can be received, you will not hear anything. 
Try playing back again after a while, or select a 
different radio station.

—

Access to the network is restricted due to 
the firewall settings on a network device, 
such as a router.

Check the firewall settings. Note that Internet radio 
can only be played back via the ports specified by the 
radio station in question. The port numbers may 
differ, depending on the radio station.

—

t cannot be 
 when using 

on an iPhone.

You may be using a router that supports 
multiple SSIDs.

The network separator function on the router may be 
preventing this unit from being accessed. When 
connecting to this unit with an iPhone, use an SSID 
on which this unit can be accessed (try connecting via 
the primary SSID).

—

 is not 
 when using 
ted 
ion on a 

This unit and the mobile device are not 
connected to the same network.

Check the network and router settings, to make sure 
that they are connected to the same network. —

You may be using a router that supports The network separator function on the router may be 

evice. multiple SSIDs. preventing this unit from being accessed. When 

connecting to this unit with an iPhone, use an SSID 
on which this unit can be accessed (try connecting via 
the primary SSID).

—



■ Mes

The firm
unit faile
via the n

The unit
connect
Internet
LAN rou
point).

P

M

Access 

Access 

Check S

No cont

Please w

Unable 

Version
Troubleshooting

E
n

g
lis

h
A

D
D

IT
IO

N
A

L
 

IN
F

O
R

M
A

T
IO

N

sages on the front display

ware on this 
d to update 
etwork. 

The network connection may not be good. Try connecting again after a while.
—

 cannot 
 to the 
 via wireless 
ter (access 

MAC address filtering may have been 
enabled on the wireless LAN router 
(access point).

This unit cannot connect to the Internet while MAC 
address filtering is enabled on the access point. 
Change the settings on the wireless LAN router 
(access point) to allow this unit to connect.

—

roblem Possible cause Remedy
See 

page

essage Possible cause Remedy

denied Access to the PC is denied. Configure the sharing settings and select the unit as a device to 
which music contents are shared (p. 32).

error There is a problem with the signal path 
from the network to the unit.

Make sure your router and modem are turned on.

Check the connection between the unit and your router (or hub) 
(p. 13).

P Wires The speaker cables short circuit. Twist the bare wires of the cables firmly and connect to the unit 
and speakers properly.

ent There are no playable files in the selected 
folder.

Select a folder that contains files supported by the unit.

ait The unit is preparing to connect to the 
network.

Wait until the message disappears. If the message stays more than 
3 minutes, turn off the unit and turn it on again.

to play The unit cannot play back the songs stored 
on the PC for some reason.

Check if the format of files you are trying to play is supported by 
the unit. For information about the formats supported by the unit, 
see “Supported devices and file formats” below. 
If the unit supports the file format, but still cannot play back any 
files, the network may be overloaded with heavy traffic.

 error Firmware update via the Internet failed. Update the firmware again.
51 En



52 En

The follo

Suppo

■ Blu
• This u
• This u
• Not al

■ AirP
AirPlay w
Mountain

Compat
Made for
iPhone 7
iPhone 4
iPad Pro 
generatio
iPod touc
(as of Jun

Suppo

PC (NAS

* Linear P

N

• To play 
on your 

• Digital R

F

WAV *

MP3

WMA

MPEG-4

FLAC

ALAC

AIFF

DSD
wing devices and file formats can be used by thisunit.

rted devices

etooth® devices
nit supports the A2DP audio profile.
nit supports the AVRCP control profile.
l Bluetooth devices are guaranteed to work with this unit.

lay
orks with iPhone, iPad, and iPod touch (iOS 4.3.3 or later), Mac OS X
 Lion or later, and PCs with iTunes 10.2.2 or later.

ible devices
:
 Plus, iPhone 7, iPhone SE, iPhone 6s Plus, iPhone 6s, iPhone 6 Plus, iPhone 6, iPhone 5s, iPhone 5c, iPhone 5, 
s
(9.7" and 12.9"), iPad mini 4, iPad Air 2, iPad mini 3, iPad Air, iPad mini 2, iPad mini, iPad (3rd and 4th 
n), iPad 2
h (5th and 6th generation)
e 2017)

rted file formats

)

CM format only

ote

back FLAC files stored on your PC/NAS, you need to install server software that supports sharing of FLAC files via DLNA 
PC or use a NAS that supports FLAC files.
ights Management (DRM) contents cannot be played back.

Supported devices and file formats

ile Sampling frequency (kHz) Quantization bitrate (bit) Bitrate Gapless playback

32/44.1/48/88.2/96/176.4/192 16/24 — ✔

32/44.1/48 — 8 to 320 —

32/44.1/48 — 8 to 320 —

 AAC 32/44.1/48 — 8 to 320 —

32/44.1/48/88.2/96/176.4/192 16/24 — ✔

32/44.1/48/88.2/96 16/24 — ✔

32/44.1/48/88.2/96/176.4/192 16/24 — ✔

2.8 MHz/5.6 MHz 1 — —



Network
• Input jac
• PC client
• Compati
• AirPlay s
• Internet r
• Streamin
• Wi-Fi fu

Capabl
Availab

.......
Radio f
Radio F

.......
Maxim
Wireles
Wi-Fi s

WPS
Capa

Bluetoo
• Version .
• Frequenc
• Radio Fr

.............
• Maximum
• Wireless
• Profiles

Source
The u
Profi
COD

Sink fu
The u
Profi
COD

Audio
• Minimum

(40 Hz
[North 

Euro
[Asia m

• Dynamic
..........

• Maximum
[U.K. a

• IEC pow
[U.K. a

• Damping
1 kHz, 

• Maximum
(1 kHz
[Gener
[Asia m

• Input sen
CD, etc
Specifications

E
n

g
lis

h
A

D
D

IT
IO

N
A

L
 

IN
F

O
R

M
A

T
IO

N

k: NETWORK x 1 (100Base-TX/10Base-T)
 function

ble with DLNA ver. 1.5
upported
adio
g service
nction
e of direct connection with mobile device
le security method

.............................. WEP, WPA2-PSK (AES), Mixed Mode
requency band ....................................................... 2.4 GHz
requency (Operational Frequency)

...................................................... 2412 MHz to 2472 MHz
um Output Power (E.I.R.P) ...............17.5 dBm (56.2 mW)
s network standard................................ IEEE 802.11 b/g/n
ettings
 (Wifi Protected Setup) ............................. Capable of WPS
ble of sharing with iOS devices by wireless connection.

th related function
............................................................Bluetooth 2.1 + EDR
y ............................................................................ 2.4 GHz
equency (Operational Frequency)
...................................................... 2402 MHz to 2480 MHz

 Output Power (E.I.R.P) ......................4.0 dBm (2.5 mW)
 Output ....................................................Bluetooth Class 2

 function
nit  Sink Device (ex. Bluetooth Headphone)

le: A2DP version1.3, AVRCP version1.6
EC: SBC
nction
nit  Source device (ex. iPhone/Android)

le: A2DP Version1.3, AVRCP version1.6
EC: SBC, AAC

 RMS output power
 to 20 kHz, 0.2% THD, 8 ) 
America, General, Korea, Australia, U.K. and 
pe models].................................................. 100 W + 100 W
odel] ............................................................. 85 W + 85 W

 power per channel (IHF) (8/6/4/2 )
..............................................................125/150/165/180 W

 power per channel (1 kHz, 0.7% THD, 4 )
nd Europe models] .................................................. 115 W
er (1 kHz, 0.2% THD, 8 )
nd Europe models] .................................................. 110 W
 factor (SPEAKERS A)
8 .................................................................... 120 or more
 effective output power

, 10% THD, 8 )

• Maximum input signal
CD, etc. (1 kHz, 0.5% THD)..................................................2.2 V

• Output level/output impedance
CD, etc. (input 1 kHz, 500 mV)

LINE OUT ......................................................... 500 mV/2.2 k
PHONES (8  load).............................................. 470 mV/470

• Frequency response
CD, etc. (20 Hz to 20 kHz) ...........................................0 ± 0.5 dB
CD, etc. (10 Hz to 100 kHz) .........................................0 ± 3.0 dB

• Total harmonic distortion
CD, etc. to SPEAKERS OUT 

(20 Hz to 20 kHz, 50 W, 8 ) ..................................0.2% or less
• Signal to noise ratio (IHF-A)

CD, etc. (input shorted, 500 mV).......................... 100 dB or more
• Residual noise (IHF-A) .......................................................... 70 μV
• Channel separation

CD, etc. (5.1 k  input shorted, 1 kHz/10 kHz)
......................................................................... 65/50 dB or more

• Tone control characteristics
BASS

Boost/cut (50 Hz) ...........................................................± 10 dB
TREBLE

Boost/cut (20 kHz) .........................................................± 10 dB
• Digital input (OPTICAL/COAXIAL)

Support audio sample rate
...... 32 kHz/44.1 kHz/48 kHz/88.2 kHz/96 kHz/176.4 kHz/192 kHz

FM
• Tuning range

[North America model] ................................... 87.5 to 107.9 MHz
[General and Asia models] 

....................................87.5 to 107.9 MHz/87.50 to 108.00 MHz
[Korea, Australia, U.K. and Europe models] 

................................................................... 87.50 to 108.00 MHz
• 50 dB quieting sensitivity (IHF-A, 1 kHz, 100% MOD.)

Mono ....................................................................3 V (20.8 dBf)
• Signal to noise ratio (IHF-A)

Mono/stereo ............................................................... 65 dB/64 dB
• Harmonic distortion (1 kHz)

Mono/stereo ..................................................................0.5%/0.6%
• Antenna input .......................................................... 75  unbalanced

AM (R-N303)
• Tuning range

[North America model] .......................................530 to 1710 kHz
[General and Asia models] ......530 to 1710 kHz/531 to 1611 kHz
[Korea and Europe models] ................................531 to 1611 kHz

DAB (R-N303D)
• Tuning range ..............................................174-240 MHz (Band III)
• Support audio format 

........................ MPEG 1 Layer II/MPEG 4 HE AAC v2 (AAC+ v2)
• Antenna input ......................................................... 75 , unbalanced

Specifications
53 En

al model] .................................................................. 140 W
odel] ....................................................................... 125 W

sitivity/input impedance
. ..................................................................500 mV/47 k



54 En

Specifica

General
• Power su

[North
[Gener
[Korea
[Austra
[U.K. a
[Asia m

• Power co
[North

Euro
[Asia m

• Standby 
• Network

Wired.
Wirele

• Dimensio

• Referenc
..............

* Inclu

• Weight ..

* The cont
the publi
website t
tions

pply
 America model] ......................................AC 120 V, 60 Hz
al model] ...................... AC 110-120/220-240 V, 50/60 Hz
 model] .................................................... AC 220 V, 60 Hz
lia model] .............................................. AC 240 V, 50 Hz
nd Europe models] ................................ AC 230 V, 50 Hz
odel] ......................................... AC 220-240 V, 50/60 Hz
nsumption

 America, General, Korea, Australia, U.K. and 
pe models] ................................................................200 W

odel] ........................................................................165 W
power consumption ...................................................0.1 W
 Standby on
....................................................................................1.8 W
ss (Wi-Fi/Wireless Direct/Bluetooth) .........................1.9 W
ns (W  H  D) ................................435  141  340 mm

(17-1/8"  5-1/2"  13-3/8")
e Dimensions (W  H  D) (with wireless antenna upright)
............................................................435  202  340 mm

(17-1/8"  8"  13-3/8")
ding legs and protrusions

................................................................... 7.2 kg (15.9 lbs)

ents of this manual apply to the latest specifications as of 
shing date. To obtain the latest manual, access the Yamaha 
hen download the manual file.



Supports
Configur
“Made fo
iPad” me
to connec
respectiv
meet App
Apple is 
its compl
Please no
iPhone, o
iTunes, A
trademar
countries
iPad Air 
App Stor

DLNA™
registered
All rights
Unauthor

Window
Windows
Corporat
Internet E
Media Pl
trademar
and/or ot

Android
Google 
Android 

The Wi-F
Wi-Fi Al
The Wi-F
certificat
Trademarks

E
n

g
lis

h
A

D
D

IT
IO

N
A

L
 

IN
F

O
R

M
A

T
IO

N

 iOS 7 or later for setup using Wireless Accessory 
ation.
r iPod,” “Made for iPhone,” and “Made for 
an that an electronic accessory has been designed 
t specifically to iPod, iPhone, or iPad, 

ely, and has been certified by the developer to 
le performance standards.

not responsible for the operation of this device or 
iance with safety and regulatory standards.
te that the use of this accessory with iPod, 
r iPad may affect wireless performance.
irPlay, iPad, iPhone, iPod, and iPod touch are 

ks of Apple Inc., registered in the U.S. and other 
.
and iPad mini are trademarks of Apple Inc.
e is a service mark of Apple Inc.

 and DLNA CERTIFIED™ are trademarks or 
 trademarks of Digital Living Network Alliance. 
 reserved.
ized use is strictly prohibited.

s™
 is a registered trademark of Microsoft 
ion in the United States and other countries.
xplorer, Windows Media Audio and Windows 

ayer are either registered trademarks or 
ks of Microsoft Corporation in the United States 
her countries.

™
Play™
and Google Play are trademarks of Google Inc.

i CERTIFIED™ Logo is a certification mark of 
liance®.
i Protected Setup™ Identifier Mark is a 

ion mark of Wi-Fi Alliance®.

The Bluetooth® word mark and logos are registered 
trademarks owned by Bluetooth SIG, Inc. and any use of 
such marks by Yamaha Corporation is under license.

Bluetooth protocol stack (Blue SDK)
Copyright 1999-2014 OpenSynergy GmbH
All rights reserved. All unpublished rights reserved.

Explanations regarding GPL
This product utilizes GPL/LGPL open-source software in 
some sections. You have the right to obtain, duplicate, 
modify, and redistribute this open-source code only. For 
information on GPL/LGPL open source software, how to 
obtain it, and the GPL/LGPL license, refer to the Yamaha 
Corporation website 
(http://download.yamaha.com/sourcecodes/musiccast/).

MusicCast is a trademark or registered trademark of 
Yamaha Corporation.

Yamaha Eco-Label is a mark that certifies products of 
high environmental performance.

(For R-N303D)
The unit supports DAB/DAB+ tuning.

Trademarks

Explanations regarding GPL
This product utilizes GPL/LGPL open-source software in 
some sections. You have the right to obtain, duplicate, 
modify, and redistribute this open-source code only. For 
information on GPL/ LGPL open source software, how to 
obtain it, and the GPL/LGPL license, refer to the Yamaha 
Corporation website
(http://download.yamaha.com/sourcecodes/musiccast/).
55 En



56 En

A
ADVAN
AirPlay..
AM ante
AM tunin
ANTENN
Audio de
Auto Pre
AutoPow

SETUP

B
Balance,
Basic pla
batteries.
Bi-wire c
Bluetooth
Bluetooth

C
CD jacks
CD playe
Clear Pre
Clock Ti
COAXIA
Connecti
Connecti

D
DAB ant
DAB tun
DIMMER
DLNA...
DMC Co
DVD pla

F
Firmware
Firmware
Firmware
FM anten
FM tunin
Frequenc
Front dis
Front dis
Front pan

H
Headpho

I
Informat
Informat
Informat
Informat
INIT, AD
Initialize
CED SETUP menu.......................................... 43
......................................................................... 35
nna connection................................................. 12
g ..................................................................... 22
A terminals...................................................... 7

vice connection ............................................... 10
set, OPTION menu.......................................... 37
erStby (Auto Power Standby), 
 menu ............................................................. 42

 SETUP menu .................................................. 41
yback operation............................................... 20
........................................................................... 9
onnection ........................................................ 11
....................................................................... 30
, SETUP menu ............................................... 41

.......................................................................... 7
r connection .................................................... 10
set, OPTION menu ......................................... 37
me, Radio Data System ................................... 25
L jack ............................................................... 7

ion, Bluetooth device ...................................... 30
on, Network, SETUP menu............................. 40

enna connection............................................... 12
ing ................................................................... 26

......................................................................... 8
......................................................................... 32
ntrol, Network, SETUP menu......................... 40
yer connection................................................. 10

 update, ADVANCED SETUP menu ............ 44
 update, SETUP menu.................................... 45
 version........................................................... 43
na connection ................................................. 12
g ...................................................................... 22
y, Radio Data System ..................................... 25
play, controls and functions .............................. 6
play, message .................................................. 51
el, controls and functions ................................. 4

nes ..................................................................... 5

ion display, DAB radio station ........................ 28
ion display, Radio Data System....................... 25

InitialVolume, SETUP menu........................................  42
Initiate Scan, OPTION menu........................................  37
Internet radio.................................................................  34
IP Address, Network, SETUP menu.............................  40
iPod content playback, AirPlay ....................................  35
iTunes content playback, AirPlay.................................  35

L
LINE jacks ......................................................................  7

M
Manual network settings...............................................  40
Manual wireless network connection setting................  16
Max Volume, SETUP menu .........................................  41
Media sharing setup ......................................................  32
Message, front display ..................................................  51
MusicCast configuration...............................................  19

N
NAS connection............................................................  13
NAS content playback ..................................................  32
Network Attached Storage connection .........................  13
Network cable connection ............................................  13
Network connection......................................................  14
Network connection status............................................  18
NETWORK jack.............................................................  7
Network Name, Network, SETUP menu......................  41
Network, SETUP menu ................................................  40

O
On/Off, Bluetooth, SETUP menu.................................  41
OPTICAL jack................................................................  7
OPTION menu..............................................................  37

P
Pairing, Bluetooth device..............................................  30
PC connection ...............................................................  13
PCs content playback....................................................  32
PHONES jack .................................................................  5
PHONO jacks .................................................................  7
Playing back, Bluetooth device ....................................  30
Playing back, PCs/NAS content ...................................  32
Power cord connection..................................................  13
Preset, DAB radio station .............................................  27
Preset, FM/AM radio ....................................................  22
Program Service, Radio Data System...........................  25
Program Type, Radio Data System...............................  25

R
Radio Data System, FM radio ......................................  25
Radio Text, Radio Data System....................................  25
Rear panel, controls and functions..................................  7
Remote control ID ........................................................  43

Index
ion switching ................................................... 20
ion, Network, SETUP menu............................ 40
VANCED SETUP menu................................ 43

......................................................................... 43

Remote control, controls and functions ..........................  8
REMOTE ID, ADVANCED SETUP menu .................  43
Repeat playback, AirPlay .............................................  35
Repeat playback, PC music content..............................  33



S
SETUP m
Shuffle p
Shuffle p
Signal In
Sleep tim
Speaker c
SPEAKE
Standby 

SETUP
Standby 

SETUP

T
TrafficPr
TU, ADV
Tune Aid
Tuner fre
Turntable

U
Update (N
UPDATE

V
VERSIO
Vol.Inter
Volume T

W
WAC .....
Wireless
Wireless
Wireless
WPS pus
Index

E
n

g
lis

h
A

D
D

IT
IO

N
A

L
 

IN
F

O
R

M
A

T
IO

N

enu ................................................................  39
layback, AirPlay.............................................  35
layback, PC music content .............................  33
fo., OPTION menu...................................  37, 38
er ....................................................................  21
onnection .......................................................  11
RS terminals ....................................................  7
(Bluetooth Standby), Bluetooth, 
 menu ............................................................  41

(Network Standby), Network, 
 menu ............................................................  41

ogram, OPTION menu...................................  37
ANCED SETUP menu .................................  43
, OPTION menu.............................................  37
quency step ....................................................  43
 connection ....................................................  10

etwork Update), Network, SETUP menu ....  41
, ADVANCED SETUP menu .......................  44

N, ADVANCED SETUP menu .....................  43
lock (Volume interlock), OPTION menu.......  38
rim, OPTION menu......................................  37

........................................................................  14
 Accessory Configuration ...............................  14
 antenna.............................................................  7
 Direct .............................................................  17
h button configuration....................................  16
57 En


